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INTRODUCTION 

Pursuant to the Law on Banking Agency of Republika Srpska ("Official Gazette of 

Republika Srpska" number 59/13) the banking system of Republika Srpska includes banks, 

microcredit organizations, saving-credit organizations, and other financial organizations 

whose founding and operation is regulated by separate laws where it is stipulated that the 

Banking Agency of Republika Srpska (hereinafter: Agency) shall issue operating licenses or 

approvals, and shall supervise operation, and perform other activities related to such 

organizations. 

The report on banking system of Republika Srpska condition, as of 31/12/2015, includes 

reports on the condition of banking sector, microcredit organization sector, and leasing 

providers sector. None saving-credit organization was operating in the course of reporting 

period, namely year 2015. 

The RS banking sector embodies the most significant portion of the total banking system of 

Republika Srpska. The share of foreign private ownership is dominant in the ownership 

structure of bank capital. 

From the legal and regulatory aspect, the banking sector is highly regulated, while its 

character of operation classifies it as a conservative banking with deposits as the main 

source of operation, and loans as the main product. 

All banks have a certificate on the Deposit Insurance Scheme membership.  

Banks apply international accounting standards and financial reporting standards in 

accordance with regulations governing the area of accounting.  

The banking sector performs the function of intra-banking and inter-banking payment 

transactions, and has a significant role in the prevention of money laundering and terrorism 

financing. Banks constantly work on aligning their operations with the requirements of the 

Law on prevention of money laundering and terrorism financing, therefore it could be stated 

that systematicity has been achieved in this operation segment, and the cooperation with 

other supervision and control authorities has been improved.  

Bank operations are continuously being improved and modernized, in order to adjust 

banking products and services to the consumers’ needs (e-banking development and 

introduction of new types of consumer service packages). 

Also, on a continuous basis, the activities have been undertaken in implementing the 

provisions of the Law on Banks of Republika Srpska stipulating the financial service user 

protection.  

Bank operations were performed in the conditions of slow recovery of economic activities 

and complicated business operations in the real sector, which influenced the condition and 

perspective of the banking sector, and as a result, the exposure to credit risk, as a most 

significant one, recorded an increase, and the liquidity risk management became more 

important. Despite all those negative influences, positive trends were recorded in 2015, and 

are primarily reflected in the growth of loans and deposits, especially the growth of retail 

savings. Based on the above said, it can be concluded that the banking sector as a whole is 

still stable and adequately capitalized, and the liquidity is at a satisfactory level.  

In order to alleviate the negative effects of financial and economic crisis, the Agency 

Management Board passed the Decision on temporary measures for rescheduling loan 

obligations of legal and natural persons in banks, which was in force also on 31/12/2015. 

Effects of the Decision were significant in the last five years, and the trend has continued in 

2015 as well, especially in the case of legal persons.  

In the period from January to December 2015, there were 760 requests for loan rescheduling 

in the total amount of KM 86.3 million, where KM 71.6 million relates to legal persons 
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based on 168 requests, and KM 14.7 million relates to natural persons based on 592 

requests.  

By the Decision on temporary measures for loan obligations of clients affected by natural 

disasters, the Agency prescribed special measures related to the fulfillment of loan 

obligations of bank clients (legal and natural persons), who were affected by the 

aforementioned natural disasters, and the Decision was in force also on 30/09/2015. In 

accordance with the mentioned Decision, as of 30/09/2015, restructured loan obligations 

amounted in total KM 57.1 million, mostly legal persons (KM 55 million), while the  

moratorium on loan obligations amounted in total KM 19.9 million, also mostly legal 

persons (KM 15.3 million). 

In order to strengthen the RS banking sector capital in terms of quality and structure and to 

align it with the capital requirements of the International Convergence of Capital 

Measurement and Capital Standards (Basel II/III), at the end of June 2014, the Agency 

Management Board passed the Decision on minimum standards for bank capital 

management and capital preservation (hereinafter: Decision on capital). 

The Decision on capital defines the minimum standards of capital management, capital 

preservation and strengthening of bank capital base (the structure of core and supplementary 

capital, the amount of net capital, capital adequacy ratio, financial leverage ratio), which 

should provide banks with full capacity to absorb existing risks and potential losses to 

which the same banks may be exposed while performing their activities in complicated 

conditions of business operations. Banks are obliged to gradually align their operations with 

the minimum standards of the Decison on capital, starting from 30/09/2014 until the final 

deadline date, namely until 31/12/2016. 

 

Basic indicators of the banking sector operation as of 31/12/2015: 

- RS banking sector constituted 9 banks (as of 16/11/2015, Banka Srpske a.d. Banja Luka 

is under provisional administration) with the total of 3,236 employees, which is by 1% 

or 23 employees higher if compared to the end of 2014 (3,213 employees), where the 

mentioned banks operated through a business network consisting of 336 organizational 

units (96 branches and 240 other organizational parts). 

- Total balance sheet amount was КМ 7,561.3 million and was at approximately the same 

level if compared to the balance as of 31/12/2014, namely KM 7,588.3 million, 

consisting of the balance sheet assets in the amount of KM 6,636 million and off-

balance sheet assets in the amount of KM 925.3 million.   

- Cash funds (КМ 1,397.2 million) were 21% out of total assets with a decrease rate of 

6% in comparison with the previous year. Out of total banks’ cash funds, the amount of 

KM 409.9 million or 30% was on the accounts abroad (foreign currency current 

accounts amounted to KM 378.6 million, and the funds termed up to 30 days amounted 

to KM 31.3 million).  

- Total gross loans (KM 4,846.8 million) increased by 2% if compared to the end of 2014, 

as a result of the increase of loans to private companies (KM 1,866.6 million) at the rate 

of 4% and the growth of loans to households/retail (KM 2,021.7 million) at the rate of 

6%, and at the same time the decrease of loans to Government and Government 

institutions (KM 706.3 million) at the rate of 8% and the decrease of loans to state 

owned companies (KM 213.5 million) at the rate of 2 %, all in comparison to the end of 

2014. 

- Share of total due loans (KM 523.1 million) in total loans was 10.79%, which 

represented an increase by 1.09 percentage points in comparison with the end of 2014. 
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Out of total receivables due, 97.54% were receivables in default longer than 30 days (as 

of 31/12/2014 were 96.2%). 

- Share of total due loans to private companies and enterprises in total loans of the same  

amounted to 17.47% (as of 31/12/2014 was 16.19%). 

-  Share of total due loans to retail/households in total loans of the same amounted to 

8.73% (as of 31/12/2014 was 7.80%). 

- Non-performing loans (loans classified into higher risk categories “C”, “D” and “E”) 

amounted to KM 754.1 million and increased by KM 74,6 million or 11% in 

comparison to the end of 2014 (KM 679.5 million). Non-performing loans of legal 

persons amounted to KM 517.4 million and had a growth rate of 13% in comparison to 

the end of previous year (KM 456.4 million), while non-performing loans of natural 

persons amounted to KM 236.7 million with a growth rate of 6% (as of 31/12/2014 

amounted to KM 223.1 million). 

- Share of non-performing loans, namely 15.56% in total loan portfolio increased by 1.21 

percentage points in comparison with the end of previous year. Share of non-performing 

loans of legal persons in total loans of legal persons amounted to 18.32% (as of 

31/12/2014 amounted to 16.19%), while the share of non-performing loans of 

retail/households in total retail/households loans amounted to 11.71% (as of 31/12/2014 

amounted to 11.65%). 

- Total calculated reserves for the coverage of potential credit and other losses under 

regulatory requirement amounted to KM 712.4 million with an increase rate of 18% in 

comparison with the end of 2014 (KM 604.8 million), while the average coverage rate 

of classified assets by reserves amounted to 12.6% and increased by 1.6 percentage 

points in comparison with the end of 2014. 

- Lacking reserves under regulatory requirement, representing the balance between the 

total calculated reserves under regulatory requirement and value adjustment and 

reserves under IAS, amounted to КМ 61.9 million with a growth rate of 2% (as of the 

year-end 2014, amount was KM 60.8 million). 

- Impairment (value adjustment) of balance sheet assets and off-balance sheet reserves 

under IAS amounted to KM 614.9 million and increased by 27% if compared to the end 

of 2014 (KM 482.9 million). 

- Coverage rate of classified assets by the value adjustments under IAS amounted to 

10.8% and increased by 2 percentage points if compared to the end of 2014 (8.8%). 

- Total loans provisioning under regulatory requirement amounted to KM 605.1 million 

as of 31/12/2015 with an increase of 16% if compared to the end of 2014 (KM 521.3 

million). 

- Coverage rate of total loans by reserves under regulatory requirement amounted to 

12.48% (growth of 1.47 percentage points if compared to the end of previous year). 

- Total loans impairment under IAS amounted to KM 546.1 million if compared to the 

end of previous year with a growth rate of 26% (as of 31/12/2014 amounted to KM 

433.2 million). 

- Average coverage rate of total loans by impairment under IAS amounted to 11.3% (as 

of 31/12/2014 was 9.15%). 

- Deposits in the structure of bank off-balance sheet, i.e. liabilities amounted to KM 

4,956.5 million with the share of 75% in total liabilities and represented the basic source 

of bank operation funding, and increased by 4% (a significant growth of 

retail/household deposits by 11% along with a simultaneous decrease of the following 
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deposits: government institutions by 4%, banking institution deposits by 5%, public and 

state owned companies by 6%). 

- Based on the maturity structure of total deposits, 55% represented short-term deposits 

with a growth rate of 6%, while the share of long-term deposits in total deposits (45%) 

decreased by 2 percentage points and increased by 1% if compared to 31/12/2014. 

- Trend of growth in retail/household deposits continued also in 2015 and as of 

31/12/2015 (KM 2,643.2 million) increased by 11%, and the share of retail/household 

deposits in total deposits increased from 50% to 53%. 

- Bank total capital (KM 776.5 million) decreased by 9% if compared to the condition as 

of 31/12/2014 (KM 853.8 million) due to a significant impact of recorded uncovered 

loss from previous years in the amount of KM 32.6 million (three banks) and loss from 

2015 in the amount of KM 145.4 million (three banks). 

- Based on the shareholder ownership structure, private capital was 94%, while the state 

owned share (owned by Republika Srpska) amounted to 6%. In the private capital 

structure, the share of foreign capital was 78%, while domestic capital was 22%. 

- Shareholder capital (KM 629.1 million) increased by 8% if compared to the end of 2014 

(KM 584.9 million) due to recapitalization in the total amount of KM 44.1 million (four 

banks). 

- As of 31/12/2015, core capital, as a legally defined parameter for measuring a maximum 

exposure of banks to loan and other risks concentrations amounted to KM 589 million, 

and decreased by 12% if compared to the end of 2014 (KM 670 million), mostly due to 

the increase of total amount of deductible items of core capital by KM 130.6 million or 

by 196%, influenced by the uncovered loss from previous years and loss from 2015 

(KM 177.9 million). 

- Net capital amounted to KM 657.5 million with a decrease rate of 16% (as of 

31/12/2014 it amounted to KM 785.9 million). 

- Average capital adequacy rate amounted to 14.11%, while as of 31/12/2014 amounted 

to 16.92% (legally required minimum is 12%). 

- Average financial leverage rate amounted to 8.8% (as of 31/12/2015, legally required 

minimum is 6%). 

- RS banking sector in the course of 2015 was liquid and able to meet all its obligations in 

due terms. 

- At the level of total banking sector as of 31/12/2015, six banks recorded net positive 

financial result (profit) in the amount of KM 59.5 million, while three banks recorded 

net negative financial result (loss) amounting to KM 145.4 million, hence, a negative net 

financial result in the amount of KM 85.9 million was recorded. 

- There are 51 organizational units of the banks from the Federation of BiH (hereinafter: 

FBiH), (within 7 banks from the FBiH) operating in Republika Srpska, with a share of 

17.5% in total loans in Republika Srpska, and whose share has increased by 0.7 

percentage point if compared to 31/12/2014 (16.8%), while in total deposits the share 

was 10.5% where the share has been decreased by 0.3 percentage points in comparison 

with the previous year (amounted to 10.2%).  

 

All segments of the banking sector shall be analyzed in detail in Chapter I. 
 

* * * 
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As of 31/12/2015, there were 6 MCOs operating in Republika Srpska, that is 4 microcredit 

associations - MCAs, as profit organizations and 2 microcredit foundations - MCFs, as non-

profit organizations.  

Additionally, in Republika Srpska there were 96 organizational units belonging to 7 MCOs 

with head office in the Federation of BiH. Those organizational units are included in 

balance sheets of their mother MCOs. 

 

Basic indicators of the RS MCO sector operations as of 31/12/2015: 

- Total assets of the RS MCO amounted to KM 216.7 million and if compared to the 

balance as of 31/12/2014 (KM 194.4 million) increased by 11%. 

- Loans amounted to KM 162.4 million or 75% of total balance sheet assets and 

increased by 6% if compared to the end of 2014. Based on loan maturity structure, 

long-term loans were 82% (KM 132.9 million), and short-term loans with 

receivables due 18% (KM 29.4 million). Receivables due amounted to KM 0.72 

million with the share in total loans of 0.45% (as of 31/12/2014 amounted to KM 

0.75 million or 0.5% of total loans). 

- Organizational units of MCO operating in Republika Srpska, with head office in the 

Federation of BiH extended loans in the total amount of KM 110 million with a 

decrease rate of 8% if compared to the end of 2014 and represent 40% of total loans 

in this sector (KM 272.4 million). 

- As of 31/12/2015, the organizational units of the Republika Srpska MCO, operating 

in the Federation of BiH (one MCO) extended loans in the total amount of KM 57.3 

million (as of 31/12/2014, KM 56.9 million was extended). 

- Total MCO capital with the head office RS amounted to KM 75.6 million, with a 

growth rate of 9% if compared to the end of 2014, and relates to MCA in the amount 

of KM 75.4 million or 99.7% and MCF in the amount of KM 0.2 million or 0.3% 

(one MCF ceased its operations in late 2015). 

- As of 31/12/2015, RS MCOs generated positive net financial result in the amount of 

KM 6 million. 

- RS MCOs employ 301 persons, with a decrease rate of employees by 1% if 

compared to the end of 2014 (305 employees).  MCFs organizational units from the 

Federation of BiH employ in total 295 persons, which is less by 9% if compared to 

the end of 2014 (324 employees). 

 

All segments of the microcredit sector operations shall be analyzed in detail in Chapter 

II. 

 

* * * 
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As of 31/12/2015, there were no saving-credit organizations operating on the territory of 

Republika Srpska. 

 

* * * 

 

One Leasing Provider (LP) with head office in Republika Srpska possess the operating 

licence. There are also 3 LP business units part of 3 companies for leasing operations with 

head office in the Federation of BiH.  

 

Basic indicators of the LP operations as of 31/12/2015: 

 

- Balance sheet of the LPs with head offices in RS amounted to KM 9.9 million (as of 

31/12/2014 it amounted to KM 13.3 million). 

- Financial placements (financial leasing) of the LPs with head office in RS amounted to 

KM 8.8 million with a decrease rate of 28%, while the financial placements of the LPs 

business units operating in RS with head offices in the FBiH amounted to KM 67.8 

million with a decrease rate of 6% if compared to the end of 2014 (one LP business unit 

with the head office in the FBiH ceased with its operations on the territory of RS in late 

2015.) 

- As of 31/12/2015, LP core capital amounted to KM 2.4 million and increased by KM 

0.8 million due to three recapitalizations realized in the course of 2015 (as of 

31/12/2014 amounted to KM 1.6 million). 

- Total capital of LP with the head office in RS amounts to KM 312 thousand. 

- RS LP generated negative financial result in 2015 in the amount of KM 0.9 million, 

uncovered loss from previous years amounted to KM 1.2 million. 

- LP with head office in RS employ 16 persons in total, and the business units part of 

leasing companies with head office in the FBiH employ 7 persons.  

 

All segments of the leasing provider operations shall be analyzed in detail in Chapter III. 

 

* * * 

 

As of 31/12/2015, at the level of the RS banking system, total retail/households loans 

amounted to KM 2,702.4 million or KM 2,037 per capita in RS (as of 31/12/2014, per 

capita indebtedness in RS amounted to KM 1,955). 

For the average per capita indebtedness in RS, the results of the BiH census for 2013 were 

used, according to which the total number of population for the territory of Republika 

Srpska amounted to 1,327 thousand. Retail/households loans consisted of loans extended in 

the banking sector, microcredit sector and leasing provider receivables based on financial 

leasing.    

As of 31/12/2015, banking sector retail/households loans amounted to KM 2,485.4 million, 

which represented KM 1,873 indebtedness per capita in RS ( indebtedness per capita in RS 

as of 31/12/2014, amounted to KM 1,789).   

The RS MCO sector placements to households amounted to KM 213.6 million or KM 161 

per capita in RS, the same amount as of 31/12/2014. 
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The LP sector had total receivables from retail/households based on financial leasing in the 

amount of KM 3.4 million or KM 3 per capita in RS (as 31/12/2014, indebtedness per capita 

amounted to KM 5). 

 

I  BANKING SECTOR 
 

1. BANKING SECTOR STRUCTURE 
 
In 2015, the banking sector of Republika Srpska comprised of 9 banks, out of which 8 are 
with majority private capital dominated by foreign private capital, and 1 bank is in state 
ownership.  

On 16/11/2015, the Agency introduced provisional administration in Banka Srpske a.d. 
Banja Luka. 

Republika Srpska banks operate on the territory of Republika Srpska and the Federation of 
BiH through a wide network of business units, and the number of organizational units 
slightly changed in comparison to the end of 2014 (328 organizational units), therefore as of 
31/12/2015, there are 336 organizational units operating within the RS banking sector.  

Banks continuously improve their business operation through the development of electronic 
banking, ATM and POS facilities, which are in the function of providing modern and 
efficient banking services.   

 
Overview of banks’ branch offices and other organizational units  

as of 31/12/2015 
 

I Banks of Republika Srpska 
Branch 

offices 

Other 

organizational 

units 
POS ATM 

1.  Nova banka a.d. Banja Luka 12 51 1.742   89 
2.  UniCredit Bank a.d. Banja Luka 31 5 37 56 
3.  NLB Razvojna banka a.d. Banja Luka 12 53 1.366 73 
4.  Hypo Alpe-Adria-Bank a.d. Banja Luka - 37 279 49 
5.  Sberbank a.d. Banja Luka 12 15 1.031 33 
6.  Komercijalna banka a.d. Banja Luka   11 7 16 21 
7.  MF banka a.d. Banja Luka - 20 13 12 
8.  Pavlović International Bank a.d. Slobomir  6 30 28 9 
9.  Banka Srpske a.d. Banja Luka under Provisional 

Administration 
 

12 
 

22 
 

- 
 

23 
 Total: 96 240 4.512 365 
      

II 
Organizational units from the Federation of 

BiH operating in RS 
    

1.  ProCredit Bank d.d. Sarajevo 1 3 1 4 
2.  Raiffeisen Bank d.d. Sarajevo 9 18 1.288 52 
3.  Intesa SanPaolo d.d. Sarajevo 1 4 8 5 
4.  UniCredit Bank d.d. Mostar 5 - 469 11 
5.  Sparkasse Bank d.d. Sarajevo 2 4 - 7 
6.  ZiraatBank BH d.d. Sarajevo 2 - 13 3 
7.  Bosna Bank International d.d. Sarajevo   2 - - 3 
 Total: 22 29 1.779 85 
 Total I+II: 118 269 6.291 450 
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As of 31/12/2015, total number of the RS banks organizational units was 336, out of which 

96 branch offices and 240 other organizational units (at year-end 2014, there were 96 

branch offices and 232other organizational units).  

As of 3/12/2015, over 91 branch offices and 214 other organizational units were operating 

on the territory of Republika Srpska, while on the territory of the FBiH, within 4 banks, 5 

branch offices and 26 other organizational units were operating. The largest network of 

branch offices and other organizational units was kept by NLB Razvojna banka a.d. Banja 

Luka, in total 65; Nova banka a.d. Banja Luka, in total 63; Hypo Alpe-Adria-Bank a.d. 

Banja Luka in total 37; UniCredit bank a.d. Banja Luka and Pavlovic International Bank 

a.d. Slobomir, Bijeljina have a network of 36 business units in total, each bank individually. 

These five banks had in total 237 organizational units or 71% out of total number of the 

organizational units of the RS banks. 

In order to provide good-quality services meeting citizens’ place-and-time based requests, the 

RS banks installed a total of 365 ATMs (344 at year-end 2014). The largest number of ATMs 

belong to Nova banka a.d. Banja Luka (89), NLB Razvojna banka a.d. Banja Luka (73), 

UniCredit bank a.d. Banja Luka (56), Hypo Alpe-Adria-Bank a.d. Banja Luka (49) and 

Sberbank a.d. Banja Luka (33), which is 67% of total number of installed ATMs (450). 

Apart from that, the RS banks installed a total of 4,512 POS terminals (there were 3,651 at 

year-end 2014) in the majority of shopping centers, department stores, and other selling 

places. POS installations have significantly improved and alleviated citizens’ non-cash 

payments, hence the largest number of POS terminals belong to Nova banka a.d. Banja Luka 

(1,742), NLB Razvojna banka a.d. Banja Luka (1,366) and Sberbank a.d. Banja Luka 

(1,031), which is 66% of total number of installed POS terminals (6,291). 

In RS, 51 organizational units, part of 7 banks from the FBiH, (at the year-end 2014, there 

were 49 organizational units) operate on the territory of RS and have 85 installed ATMs (9 

more than at the end of 2014) and 1,779 POS terminals (435 POS terminals more if 

compared to the end of 2014). 

All the RS banks, as well as branch offices, and a part of other organizational units of banks 

from the FBiH, mentioned it the table above, are in the possession of licenses to perform 

internal payment operations. 

All the RS banks possess certificates on membership in the Deposit Insurance Scheme 

issued by the Deposit Insurance Agency of BiH. 

Prijedorska banka a.d. Prijedor is still under the bankruptcy proceeding, and in 2013, the 

bankruptcy procedure was also instituted in Privredna banka a.d. Srpsko Sarajevo, hence 

both procedures are before the competent courts. In December 2014, operating license was 

revoked for Bobar banka a.d. Bijeljina and the liquidation procedure was initiated.  

 

1.1. Ownership structure 

The ownership structure was majority privately owned in eight banks with a dominating 

share of privately owned foreign capital and state owned capital in one bank. One bank with 

a majority share of private capital has a significant share of state owned capital (19%).  

Equity structure 

as of 31/12/2015 
                      (in 000 КМ) 

No. Bank 
Private capital State-owned capital Cooperative capital 

Amount % Amount % Amount % 

1.  Nova banka a.d. Banja Luka 103.888 100 0 0 317 0 

2.  UniCredit Bank a.d. Banja Luka 97.007 100 0 0 48 0 

3.  NLB Razvojna banka a.d. Banja Luka 62.003 100 0 0 0 0 
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4.  Hypo Alpe-Adria-Bank a.d.  
 Banja Luka 

 
141.355 

 
100 

   
                          1 

 
0 

 
3 

 
0 

5.  Sberbank a.d. Banja Luka 62.198 100 0 0 0 0 

6.  Komercijalna banka a.d. Banja Luka    
60.000 

 
100 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

7.  MF banka a.d. Banja Luka 40.841 100 0 0 0 0 

8.  Pavlović International Bank a.d.  
 Slobomir, Bijeljina 

 
21.249 

 
81 

 
5.000 

 
19 

 
126 

 
0 

9.  Banka Srpske a.d. Banja Luka under 
Provisional Administration 

 
19 

 
0 

 
35.000 

 
100 

 
0 

 
0 

 TOTAL: 588.560   94 40.001    6 494    0 

 

As of 31/12/2015, equity capital of RS banking sector amounted to KM 629.1 million and 

increased by KM 44.1 million or 8% if compared to the end of 2014, as a result of 

recapitalization (four banks), with a slight change in ownership structure, hence the share of 

private capital amounts to 94% (as of the end of 2014 amounted to 93%), and state capital 

6% respectively, (as of the end of 2014 amounted to 7%). The share of cooperative capital 

has no influence on the ownership structure. 

 

Equity structure as per country of origin as of 31/12/2015 if compared to 31/12/2014, has 

changed due to the increase of domestic (private) capital by 4.73 percentage points and 

decrease of foreign capital by the same percentage, which is shown in the graph below:  

 

 

 

A dominant position in the ownership structure is still kept by Austria, having a share of 

47.48% and having majority capital in three banks. Shareholders from Slovenia had one 

bank in majority ownership, as shareholders from Serbia and the USA (in total three banks). 

Three banks were majorly owned by domestic shareholders (two banks have a major private 

ownership), which represented a share of 28.6% out of total banking sector equity.  

Domestic shareholders had the share of 27.08% out of the total RS banking sector equity, 

while foreign shareholders had a share of 72.92% out of the total RS banking sector equity. 

Banks’ market share in total assets, capital and deposits, by type of ownership, can be seen 

in the following table: 
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(in %) 

Banks 

31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

Share in 

total 

assets 

Share in 

total 

capital 

Share in  

deposits 

Number 

of banks 

Share in 

total 

assets 

Share in 

total 

capital 

Share in  

deposits 

Number 

of banks 

1. with majority domestic capital  30,6 20,3 31,3 3 31,1 13,3 31,6 3 

2. with majority foreign capital  69,4 79,7 68,7 6 68,9 86,5 68,4 6 

 

The banks’ market share measured by ownership structure shows the dependence on banks 

with majority foreign capital having the share of 68.9% in assets and 68.4% in deposits. As 

of 31/12/2015, the share of banks with major domestic capital (3 banks) in total assets 

(31.1%) and deposits (31.6%) has slightly changed in comparison to the end of 2014. Data 

on the share in total capital are incomparable since the Banka Srpske a.d. Banja Luka under 

provisional administration recorded negative total capital. 

 

1.2. Staff 

1.2.1. Employee qualification structure 

As of 31/12/2015, the banking sector of RS employed a total of 3,236 employees, with the 

following qualification structure:  

No. Qualification 
As of 

31/12/2014 
% 

As of 

31/03/2015 
% Index 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7=5/3 

1. Unskilled 7    0 7    0  100 
2. Skilled 10    0 14    0 140 
3. Highly skilled 9    0 6    0 67 
4. Secondary school 1.080   34 1.064 34 99 
5. College degree 250    8 229    7 92 
6. University degree  1.791 56 1.849 57 103 
7. Master degree 64 2 66    2 103 
8. PhD 2    0 1    0   50 
 TOTAL 3.213  100 3.236  100 101 
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As of 31/12/2015, total number of employees increased by 23 employees or 1% if compared 

to the end of 2014 (6 banks increased the number of employees by 79, and three banks 

reduced the number of employees by 56). The qualification structure indicates that the 

number of unskilled employees is approximately at the same level as at the end of 2014, 

while the number of employees having secondary school diploma and college degree shows 

a decrease by 37 employees. The increase of share of university graduate employees (by 58 

employees) in total number of employees represents a positive trend having in mind the 

need for continuous development and improvement of the banking sector. However, it is 

also a result of a large number of unemployed persons of such profile, thus a portion of jobs 

intended for the employees having secondary school diplomas was performed by the 

university graduate employees. The employees wih master degrees (66 employees) recorded 

the increase by 2 employees, and employees with PhD degrees (1 employee) recorded the 

decrease by 1 employee all in comparison to the end of 2014.  

 
1.2.2. Assets per employee 

One of the indicators of operational efficiency of both banking sector and individual banks 

is employees’ efficiency shown as a ratio of the number of employees over total assets. A 

larger amount of assets per employee is an indicator of a larger rationality and efficacy in 

the banks’ operations.  
 

Assets per employee 

 

DATE 
Number of 

Employees 

Assets 

 (000 KM) 

Assets per 

Employee (000 KM) 
31/12/2014 3.213 7.089.604 2.207 
 31/12/2015 3.236 7.182.098 2.219 

 

Assets per employee amounted to KM 2,219 thousand with a growth rate of 0.5% if 

compared to 31/12/2014. Four banks with assets per employee above KM 2 million had a 

share of 72% of total assets (namely, KM 5,179.7 million of assets) and employed 1,971 

employees or 61% out of total number of bank employees in the banking sector of 

Republika Srpska.  

Other five banks have evident disproportionate ratio of assets per employee (28% out of 

total assets) and the number of employees (39%), thus, the assets per employee in these 

banks is in the range from KM 1 million to KM 1,9 million which indicates poor 

organization of the banks’ operation, and may influence on these banks’ business efficiency, 

if such trend is continued.   

Employees’ efficiency is influenced by the fact that the RS banks continuously improve and 

modernize their operation related to both legal and natural persons, gradually adopting and 

implementing European and world banking operating standards. In all these activities, the 

role of the Banking Agency of Republika Srpska, as a regulator of the banking sector, is very 

important since it implements an overall project of developing new legal framework in line 

with the European principles and directives for banking supervision, representing a key 

importance for the banking sector of Republika Srpska 
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2. FINANCIAL INDICATORS OF BANKS OPERATION 
 

The Agency performs supervision and control of the banks’ financial condition and business 

operation by means of on-site examinations in banks and by analyzing the reports submitted 

to the Agency by banks, in accordance with the Law on banks of Republika Srpska and 

Agency’s by-laws.   

Reporting basis consists of the following: 

1. Monthly balance sheet and quarterly additional attachments containing detailed data 

on cash-funds, loans, deposits, and off-balance sheet items; 

2. Quarterly reports on capital and capital adequacy, assets classification, concentration 

of credit and other risks, liquidity position, and foreign currency exposure; 

3. Quarterly reports on business operation results (income statement and cash-flows); 

4. Other reports (daily, ten-day period, monthly and quarterly) on specific segments of 

banks’ operation. 

 

Due to the global economic and financial crisis impact on the banking sector of Republika 

Srpska, and in order to strengthen the supervision over banks’ operation, and to monitor 

their current liquidity, the Agency requested additional reports, as follows:  

 

- daily report on cash funds stock and currency structure of cash funds, 

- monthly report on household savings, 

- monthly report on sector and maturity structure of loans,  

- monthly report on sector and maturity structure of deposits, 

- monthly report on maturity adjustment of financial assets and liabilities. 

 

Apart from the reports listed above, the data base consists of information from on-site 

examination reports, data and information submitted under the Agency’s additional 

requests, data from reports on external audits of banks, as well as of data from other 

sources, and all with a goal to perform the monitoring and analyses of the RS banks’ 

operation as good as possible. 

 

2.1. Balance sheet 

As of 31/12/2015, a total volume of the RS banking sector operations is approximately at 

the same level as at the end of 2014, and is characterized by significant investments in 

securities for trade, with a nominal increase by KM 57,8 million or 15% and the increase of 

gross loans by 2% or KM 113,9 million. The increase of above stated activities is financed 

by means of deposits, where deposits increased by KM 193,5 million or 4%, while the 

banking sector obligations in terms of loans taken significantly decreased, namely by KM 

171,7 million or 22%, as well as cash funds which recorded a decrease by KM 83,7 million 

or 6%, all compared to the end of 2014.  

Negative impact of the global economic and financial crisis, as well as adverse effects 

caused by floods in 2014, still indirectly affect the deterioration of qualitative indicators of 

the banking sector operations, both through the real sector where the crisis consequences 

were the most obvious and retail sector (citizens), thus, it can be expected that these events 

will indirectly affect the indicators of the banking sector operations in the following period 

too, largely in the form of difficult collection of loan receivables. 
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Structure of the RS banking sector balance sheet as of 31/12/2015 is shown in the overview 

below:  

Balance sheet structure 
 (in 000 КМ) 

 

DESCRIPTION 
31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

INDEX 
Amount Share Amount  Share 

1 2 3 4 1 6 

ASSETS (PROPERTY):      

1. Cash Funds 1.480.885   22 1.397.221   21   94 
2.Trading securities  388.495    6 446.286    7  115 
3.Placements to other banks 56.855    1 61.572    1  108 
4.Net loans  4.299.645   64 4.300.688   65  100 
5.Securities held up to maturity 748    0 760    0  102 
6.Office space and other fixed assets 190.563    3 194.985    3  102 
7.Other assets 239.170    4 234.449  3   98 

8. TOTAL ASSETS: 6.656.361  100 6.635.961  100  100 
9.Total off-balance sheet items (10+11) 931.935  925.298  99 
10.        Active off-balance sheet items 848.126  884.026   104 
11.        Commission (agent) business activities 83.809  41.272   49 
12. TOTAL ASSETS (8+9) 7.588.296  7.561.259   100 
LIABILITIES (OBLIGATIONS):      
13.Deposits 4.763.069   71 4.956.536   75  104 
14.Borrowings taken 0    0 0    0    0 
15.Obligations per loans taken  797.423   12 625.699    9   78 
16.Subordinated debts  50.995    1 50.866    1  100 
17.Other obligations 141.411    2 157.547    2  111 
18.Impairment and potential loss reserve per off-balance sh. 49.703    1 68.811    1  138 
19.Capital 853.760   13 776.502   12   91 
20. TOTAL LIABILITIES  

(OBLIGATIONS AND CAPITAL) 
6.656.361  100 6.635.961  100  100 

21.Total off-balance sheet items (22+23) 931.935  925.298   99 
22.        Active off-balance sheet items 848.126  884.026   104 
23.        Commission (agent) business activities 83.809  41.272    49 
24.TOTAL LIABILITIES ( 20+21) 7.588.296  7.561.259   100 

 

As of 31/12/2015, total banking sector balance sheet amounted to KM 7,561.3 million and  

consisted of balance sheet assets in the amount of KM 6,636 million, which is 

approximately the same amount as of 31/12/2014, and off-balance sheet assets in the 

amount of KM 925.3 million which is less by 1% if compared to the end of 2014. 

Ranking of banks by the gross assets amounts, the following groups of banks – peers are 

established: 

(in 000 КМ) 
ASSETS  

AMOUNT  

 (in KM mill.) 

31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

Amount 
Share 

% 

Number 

of banks 
Amount 

Share 

% 

Number 

of banks 

Over 500 6.067.343 86 5 6.140.164  85 5 
300 to 500 311.791 4 1 0 0 0 
150 to 300 710.470  10 3 1.041.934   15 4 
Under 150 0    0 0 0    0 0 
TOTAL: 7.089.604  100   9   7.182.098  100    9 

 

Bank-peering based on their assets size is slightly changed if compared to the end of 2014, 

since as of 31/12/2015 one bank with the gross assets amount of KM 300-500 million 

moved into the group with gross assets amount of KM 150-300 million. 

Five banks still have assets over KM 500 million. This group of banks held 85% of total 

assets and 77% of the total number of employees in the banking sector.  
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The group of banks with assets ranging from KM 150 to 300 million consists of four banks. 

This group share in the banking sector assets is relatively low and amounts to 15%, while 

the share, namely 23% of the total number of employees is more significant.  

This group of banks follows large banks with great difficulties, especially from the aspect of 
ensuring long-term funding sources and possibility to enlarge the scope of operation. None 
of the banks have gross assets ranging from KM 300 to 500 million and gross assets under 
KM 150 million. 

Market concentration at the RS banking market measured by Hirschmann-Herfindahl Index 

(HHI)1 can be seen from the following graph: 

 

The value of HHI depends on the share of each individual bank in the particular balance 

sheet item of the banking sector. As of 31/12/2015, the HHI value for three basic segments of 

operation – assets, loans and deposits – remained within the limits of moderate concentration at 

the market and is within the range of 1,650 to 1,681 units (assets - 1,663 units, loans - 1,650 

units and deposits - 1,681 units). 

Another indicator of market concentration in the RS banking sector is concentration rate 

(CR3)
2 for three largest banks: 

                                                 
1 If the HHI value is lower than 1000 it is considered that there is no concentration at the market,  a moderate market concentration is 

presented by values between 1000 and 1800 units, and the value of HHI exceeding 1800 indicates a large concentration. 
2 Engl.: concentration ratio (CR) is denoted per number of institutions included in the calculation. 
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The concentration rate (CR3) recorded insignificant increase in the concentration of three 

largest banks in the RS banking sector if compared to the end of 2014, which is somewhat 

more evident in deposits and assets.  

As of 31/12/2015, three largest banks represent: 59.68% of the loan market (31/12/2014 

cca. 57.10%), 63% of the deposit market (31/12/2014 cca. 60.62%) and 62.14% of the 

assets market (31/12/2014 cca. 58.68%).  

 
2.1.1. Liabilities 

Liabilities structure (obligations and capital - sources) is given in the following table: 

(in 000 КМ) 

DECRIPTION 
31/12/2014 31/012/2015 

INDEX 
Amount Share Amount Share 

1 2 3 4 1 2 

LIABILITIES (OBLIGATIONS):      

1.Deposits 4.763.069   71 4.956.536   75  104 
2.Borrowings taken 0    0 0    0    0 
3.Obligations per loans taken  797.423   12 625.699    9   78 
4.Subordinated debts  50.995    1 50.866    1  100 
5.Other obligations 141.411    2 157.547    2  111 
6.Impairment and reserve required for potential loss per off-

balance sheet  
49.703    1 68.811    1  138 

7.Capital 853.760   13 776.502   12   91 
TOTAL LIABILITIES (OBLIGATIONS AND CAPITAL): 

6.656.361  100 
 

6.635.961 
  

100 
  

100 

As of 31/12/2015, RS banking sector deposits amounted to KM 4,956.5 million with a 

growth rate of 4% if compared to the condition as of 31/12/2014, and with the increase of  

share in total liabilities by 4 percentage points. Obligations per loans taken decreased by 

KM 171.7 million or by 22%, and are still significant item in the liability structure in the 

amount of KM 625.7 million with a share of 9% in total liabilities (decrease of share by 3 

percentage points in comparison with the end of 2014).  
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The structure of loans taken consists of: loans from the Investment-development bank of RS 

(hereinafter: IRBRS) in the amount of KM 502.9 million with a share of 80.4% in total liabilities 

per loans taken and a decrease rate of 12.9% if compared to 31/12/2014 (KM 577.3 million), 

foreign banks and international financial institutions loans in the amount of KM 114.3 

million or 18.2% in total liabilities per loans taken, with a decrease rate of 44.9% (as of 

31/12/2014 amounted to KM 207.4 million), and loans from other sources (public 

companies and other domestic sources) in the amount of KM 8.5 million or 1.4% in total 

liabilities per loans taken (as of 31/12/2014 amounted to KM 12.7 million) 

Subordinated debt is at approximately the same level as at the end of 2014 and amounted to 

KM 50.9 million (mostly subordinated bonds) and were related to four banks and with a 

share of 1% in total liabilities have no significant influence on the structure of the same. 

Other obligations amounted to KM 157.5 million with a a share in total liabilities of 2% and 

were approximately at the same level as of the end of 2014, with a growth rate of 11% and 

they were mostly related to interest based obligations, obligations to employees, accruals 

and deffered income, unallocated foreign currency inflows, and other obligations from 

regular operations.  

Assets impairment (without loans) and reserves for potential losses under off-balance sheet 

items amounted to KM 68.8 million in total, and they increased by KM 19.1 million or 38% 

if compared to the end 2014.  

Total balance sheet capital in the amount of KM 776.5 million represents 12% of total 

liabilities, and if compared to 31/12/2014 recorded a decrease of 9%, and consists of the 

following items: 

                                                                                                                                            (in 000 КМ) 

DESCRIPTION 
31/12/2014 31/2/2015 

INDEX 
Amount Amount 

1 2 3 4=3/2 

1. Permanent preferred shares 10.000 11.000 110 
2. Ordinary shares  574.944 618.055 107 
3. Agio (exchange premium)   23.835 23.835 100 
4. Undistributed earnings   82.684 96.576 117 
5. Capital reserves  113.001 114.280 101 
6. Other capital -41.395 -177.935 430 
7. Loan loss provisions under regulatory requirement 90.691 90.691 100 
    TOTAL CAPITAL:  853.760 776.502 91 

 

In the structure of total banking sector balance sheet capital, as of 31/12/2015, equity capital 

amounted to KM 629 million and increased by 44.1 million or 8% if compared to 

31/12/2014 (KM 584.9 million), as a result of new emissions of preferred stocks, ordinary 

stocks (in four banks).  

Undistributed earnings amounted to KM 96.6 million with a growth rate of 17%, and 

includes retained undistributed earnings from previous years in five banks in the amount of 

KM 36.9 milion and undistrinuted earnings recorded on 31/12/2015 in the amount of KM 

59.7 million (six banks). 

Capital reserves amounted to KM 114 million and increased by 1% if compared to the end 

of 2014, out of which general regulatory reserves, according to the Law on Companies, 

amounted to KM 65.6 million, other reserves formed from profit after tax based on the bank 

shareholder’s meeting decision amounted to KM 31 million, and net revaluation reserves 

based on the effects of fair value adjustment of assets amounted to KM 17.4 million.  

Other capital in the amount of KM 178 million is a negative item in the capital structure. It 

is related to the uncovered loss from previous years in the amount of KM 32.6 million 
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(three banks), loss from current year (2015) in the amount of KM 145.4 million (one large 

bank, one smaller bank and Banka Srpske a.d. Banja Luka-under provisional 

administration).  

Provisions for loan losses from profit under regulatory requirement, formed and covered 
from profit in the previous period (as of 31/12/2013, lacking reserves for loan losses are not 
covered on the burden of profit, but in terms of reporting still represent capital deductible 
item) amounted to KM 90.7 million and did not change if compared to 31/12/2014. 

 

 
 
2.1.1.1. Deposits 

Deposits represent a primary funding source of the banking sector. As a consequence, each 

bank’s scope of operation, planning and running of operational policy is directly dependent 

on the level, structure and maturity of deposits. As of 31/12/2015, banking sector deposits 

amounted to KM 4.965,5 million with a growth rate of 4% if compared to the end of 2014. 

 
2.1.1.1.1. Sector structure of deposits 
                     (in 000 КМ) 

DEPOSITS 
31/12/201 31/12/2015 

Index 
Amount  % Amount  % 

 Government Institutions 449.618    9 430.606    9   96 
 Public and State Enterprises 324.855    7 304.434    6   94 
 Private Enterprises and Corporations 714.592   15 694.087   14   97 
 Non-Profit Organizations 81.177    2 75.077   1   92 
 Banking Institutions  524.309   11 500.293   10   95 
 Non-Banking Financial Institutions 278.708    6 279.479    6  100 
 Retail (citizens) 2.380.729   50 2.643.235   53  111 
 Other 9.081    0 29.325    1  323 
TOTAL:  4.763.069  100 4.956.536  100  104 

 

Within the sector structure of deposits, the most significant item is still households/retail 

deposits with the share of 53% in total deposits (as of 31/12/2014 the share was 50%). 

Households/retail deposits are the most stable deposits with a continuous trend of growth and as 
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of 31/12/2015 they amounted KM 2,643.2 million with a growth rate of 11% if compared to the 

end of 2014. 
Government institution deposits amounted to KM 430.6 million and decreased by 4%, with a 
share of 9% in total deposits (the same as of 31/12/2014). Deposits of public and state 
enterprises amounted to KM 304.4 million with a decrease rate of 6%, which resulted in the 
decrease of share by 1 percentage point if compared to the end of 2014.  

Private enterprises and corporations deposits had a significant share of 14% in total deposits 
in the amount of KM 694.1 million, with a decrease rate of 3% and decrease in share by 1 
percentage point if compared to the end of 2014 (15% of total deposits). 

Banking institutions’ deposits amounted to KM 500.3 million and decreased by KM 24 
million or 5%, which led to the decrease of share by 1 percentage point if compared to the 
end of 2014. The level of these deposits was mostly influenced by the amount of their parent 
banks’ deposits, which are significant in the structure of banking sector deposits, hence as 
of 31/12/2015, they amounted KM 429.2 million and were approximately at the same level 
if compared to the year-end 2014 (KM 429.7 million). Parent bank deposits have a share of 
86% of banking institution deposits, and are evident in three banks, but are mostly related to 
parent bank deposits in two banks (KM 427.8 million), while at the end of 2014 the share 
was 82% of total banking institution deposits (four banks).  

A relatively significant portion of the parent bank deposits in total deposits, namely 9% 
(mainly long-term sources), high concentration and high level of deposits at two larger 
banks are important from the aspect of analysis and monitoring of the liquidity risk, since 
they are directly connected to the liquidity risk and funding sources management of the 
parent banks and banking groups to which individual banks belong. 

All other sectors (non-profit organizations, non-banking financial institutions and other) had a 

share of 8% in total deposits amounting to KM 383.9 million and increase rate of 4% in 

comparison with 31/12/2014 when they amounted to KM 368.9 million. 
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2.1.1.1.2. Currency deposit structure 
     (in 000 КМ) 

DEPOSITS 
31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

INDEX 
Amount % Amount % 

 Deposits in KM 2.627.871   55 2.728.854   55  104 
 Deposits in Foreign Currency 2.135.198   45 2.227.682   45  104 
TOTAL: 4.763.069  100 4.956.536  100  104 

 

As of 31/12/2015, currency deposit structure indicated a growth of domestic currency 

deposits by KM 101 million or 4%, and increase of foreign currency deposits by KM 92.5 

million or 4%, and with the same share in total deposits as at the end of 2014. In the foreign 

currency deposit structure, EUR currency share is dominant, namely 40% of total banking 

sector deposits. 
 
2.1.1.1.3. Maturity deposit structure 

   (in 000 КМ) 

DEPOSITS 
31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

INDEX 
Amount % Amount  % 

    Savings and deposits on demand 1.975.876   41 2.137.532   43  108 

    Up to 3 months 169.367    4 205.828    4  122 

    Up to 1 year 395.121    8 359.753    7   91 

1. Total Short-Term 2.540.364   53 2.703.113   55  106 

    Up to 3 years 1.889.079   40 1.931.549   39  102 

    Over 3 years 333.626    7 321.874    6   96 

2. Total Long-Term 2.222.705   47 2.253.423   45  101 

TOTAL (1+2) 4.763.069  100 4.956.536  100  104 

 

 

 
 

Short-term deposits amounted KM 2,703.1 million and had a growth rate of 6%, if 

compared to the end of 2014, their share in the total deposit structure amounted to 55% 

(increase of share by 2 percentage points). Within this category, savings deposits and 

deposits on demand amounted to KM 2,137.5 million and increased by KM 161.6 million or 
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8% if compared to 31/12/2014. Other short-term deposits (deposits termed up to 3 months 

and up to 1 year) amounted KM 565.5 million and were at approximately the same level as 

of 31/12/2014 (KM 564.5 million). 

Long-term deposits amounted KM 2,253.4 million with the share of 45% in total deposits 

(decrease of share by 2 percentage points), and with an increase of 1% if compared to the 

end of 2014. In the structure of long-term deposits, deposits up to 3 years increased by 2% 

or KM 42.5 million, while deposits over 3 years decreased by KM 11.7 million or 4% if 

compared to 31/12/2014. 

 

2.1.1.1.4. Households/retail/citizens loans and savings 
           (in 000 КМ) 

No. DESCRIPTION 31/12/2014 31/12/2015 INDEX 

1 2 3 4  5=4/3 

1. Households/citizens loans  1.914.817 2.021.704  106 
2. Households/citizens savings 1.813.117 1.994.342  110 
3.  Loans/Savings 106% 101%  
4.  Households/citizens current accounts 448.791 511.578  114 
5.  Total deposits (2+4) 2.261.908 2.505.920  111 
6. Loans/Total Deposits 85% 81%  

 

As of 31/12/2015, households/citizens savings maintained the trend of growth and 

amounted KM 1,994.3 million with a growth rate of 10% in comparison with the end of 

2014 (KM 1,813.1 million). From the end of 2008 when these savings amounted KM 773 

million (in the last quarter of 2008 there was a decrease in savings) to the end of 2015, 

households/citizens savings increased by 158%. 

Based on maturity structure, households/citizens savings consists of term-savings in the 

amount of KM 1,584 million or 79% of total household/citizens savings and savings on 

demand in the amount of KM 410.3 million or 21% of total household/citizens savings.  

A more favorable maturity structure of saving deposits, i.e. a larger share of termed saving 

deposits in total saving deposits is the result of restored citizens' confidence in banks. 

Functional and efficient bank supervision contributed significantly, as well as deposit 

insurance, whose basic goal is a stable banking sector and the protection of depositors. 
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Based on the currency structure of savings, a share of foreign currency savings is dominant. 

As of 31/12/2015, foreign currency savings amounted KM 1,400.7 million with a share of 

70.2% of total savings, and with a growth rate of 8% if compared to the condition as of 

31/12/2014 (KM 1,298.1 million) when foreign currency savings represented 72% out of 

total savings. Savings in KM amounted KM 593.6 million representing 29.8% of total 

savings, and with a growth rate of 15% if compared to the end of 2014 (KM 515 million). 

The ratio of households/citizens loans and savings is 101% and is less by 5 percentage 

points if compared to the end of 2014, since the savings increased by 10%, while loans had 

a growth rate of 6%. 

Households/citizens savings, without households/citizens current accounts, funded 99% of 

households/citizens loans, which is higher by 4 percentage points if compared to the 

condition as of 31/12/2014. If we take into account households/citizens current accounts, it 

can be concluded that the households/citizens deposits are higher than the 

households/citizens loans by 24%, which means that a significant portion of 

households/citizens deposits is used to fund the loans to other sectors. 

As of 31/12/2015, households/citizens current accounts amounted KM 511.5 million with a 

growth rate of 14% if compared with the condition as of 31/12/2014 (amounted KM 448.8 

million). 

As of 31/12/2015, total households/citizens savings, including households/citizens current 

accounts, amounted KM 2.505.8 million with a growth rate of 11% in comparison with the 

end of 2014 (KM 2,261.9 million). 

 
2.1.1.1.5. Maturity and sector structure of total deposits received 

Maturity and sector structure of total deposits received by the banking sector of Republika 
Srpska and business units of the banks with head office in the Federation of BiH is given in 
the following table: 

(in 000 КМ) 
 31/12/2014 31/12/2015  

DESCRIPTION 

RS Banks % 

FBH 

Banks’ 

units 

% Total % 
RS 

Banks 
% 

FBH 

Banks’ 

units 

% Total % 

Index 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14=12/6 

1. Short-term Deposits              

a)Gov.&Gov.Institutions 387.441    8 7.881    1 395.322    7 402.197    8 5.174    1 407.371    7  103 

b)Economy 713.640   15 146.568   27 860.208   16 655.873   13 142.705   24 798.578   14   93 

c)Banks & other fin.inst. 252.068    5 812    0 252.880    5 264.170    5 874    0 265.044    5  105 

d)Households/citizens 1.004.784   21 185.145   34 1.189.929   22 1.158.838   24 209.504   36 1.368.342   25  115 

e)Other 182.431    4 5.366    1 187.797    4 222.035    5 6.360    1 228.395    4  122 

Total ST Deposits 2.540.364   53 345.772   64 2.886.136   54 2.703.113 55 364.617   62 3.067.730   55  106 

2. Long-Term Deposits              

a)Gov.&Gov.Institutions 62.177    1 0    0 62.177    1 28.409    1 0    0 28.409    1   46 

b)Economy 325.807    7 8.697    2 334.504    6 342.648    7 37.706    6 380.354    7  114 

c)Banks & other fin.inst. 272.241    6 11.815    2 284.056    5 236.123    5 7.834    1 243.957    4   86 

d)Households/citizens 1.375.945   29 171.944   32 1.547.889   29 1.484.397   30 162.193   28 1.646.590   30  106 

e)Other 186.535    4 3.196    1 189.731    4 161.846    3 12.506    2 174.352    3   92 

Total LT Deposits 2.222.705   47 195.652   36 2.418.357   46 2.253.423   45 220.239   38 2.473.662   45  102 

GRAND TOTAL (1. 

+2.): 

4.763.069  100 541.424  100 5.304.493  100 
4.956.536 

  
100 

584.856  100 5.541.392  100   104 

 

Total deposits received in Republika Srpska amounted KM 5,541.4 million and were higher 

by KM 236.9 million or 4% in comparison with the end of 2014, out of which the RS 

banking sector deposits amounted KM 4,956.5 million with an increase rate of 4%, and 

deposits received by the business units of banks from the FBiH amounted KM 584.9 

million, with a growth rate of 8%. Based on maturity structure, short-term deposits 
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amounted KM 3,067.7 million or 55% out of total deposits, while long-term deposits 

amounted KM 2,473.7 million or 45% out of total deposits. 

Deposits received by the business units of banks from the FBiH had a share of 10.5% out of 

total deposits received (as of 31/12/2014 the share was 10.2%). 

Organizational units of the RS banks (within 4 banks) operating in the FBiH in the course of 

2015, received deposits in the total amount of KM 245.8 million, with a growth rate of 11% 

if compared to the amount as of 31/12/2014 (KM 221.6 million). These deposits are 

included in total deposits of the RS banking sector. 

 
2.1.2. Assets 

Balance sheet assets structure 
             (in 000 КМ) 

DESCRIPTION 
31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

INDEX 
Amount % Amount % 

1 2 3 4 5 6=4/2 

ASSETS (PROPERTY):      

1. Cash Funds 1.480.885   22 1.397.221   21   94 
2.Trading securities  388.495    6 446.286    7  115 
3.Placements to other banks 56.855    1 61.572    1  108 
4.Net loans  4.299.645   64 4.300.688   65  100 
5.Securities held up to maturity 748    0 760    0  102 
6.Office space and other fixed assets 190.563    3 194.985    3  102 
7.Other assets 239.170    4 234.449    3   98 
8.TOTAL ASSETS: 6.656.361  100 6.635.961  100  100 

 

 
 

The structure of assets reflects the fact that the banking sector of Republika Srpska by its 
character can be placed into traditional, conservative banking with a dominant presence of 
loans (net loans were 65% of total assets) as a basic banking product. 

Total balance sheet assets amounted KM 6,636 million and is at approximately the same 

level as at the end of 2014 (KM 6,656.4 million). 

Cash funds amounted KM 1,397.2 million with a decrease rate of 6% having a share of 21% 

out of total assets, which is less by 1 percentage point if compared to 31/12/2014. 
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Trading securities amounted KM 446.3 million and in comparison to the end of 2014, there 

is a growth trend in investing in securities in the banking sector by KM 57.8 million or 

15%, where such investments were mostly related to the bonds and treasury bills of 

Republika Srpska. Seven banks had trading securities in their portfolio, but it is still a 

relatively small business volume with a share of 7% in total assets of the banking sector 

(two larger banks have a share of 65% in the total amount of the mentioned position).  

Placements to other banks amounted KM 61.6 million with a growth rate of 8% if compared 

to the end of 2014, and they were mostly related to the placements of cash funds at foreign 

banks termed over 30 days (four banks in the total amount of KM 45.4 million). Eight banks 

had such placements, and 63% of these placements referred to one bank only.  

Net loans in the amount of KM 4,300.7 million, i.e. gross loans in the amount of KM 

4.846.8 million minus impairment under IAS in the amount of KM 546.1 million, had a 

share of 65% in total assets and are at approximately the same level as of 31/12/2014 (KM 

4,299.6 million). 

Securities held up to maturity still do not represent a significant item in the banks' balance 

sheet (two banks), and at the end of 2015 amounted only KM 0.7 million, the same as at the 

end of 2014 (four banks). 

Within the assets structure, space office and other fixed assets had a share of 3%, i.e. KM 195 

million. 

As of 31/12/2015, other assets amounted KM 234.4 million with a decrease rate of 2% if 

compared to the end of 2014, making up a share of 3% of total assets. Accrued interest and 

fees had the largest share in the structure of other assets, while other items include 

investments into other legal persons and funds, tangible values received based on the 

receivables collection, transfer accounts for foreign currency payments, advance payments for 

contracted obligations, prepayment and accrued income, purchased receivables, and similar. 

 

Structure of off-balance sheet assets  
             (in 000 КМ) 

DESCRIPTION 
31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

INDEX 
Amount % Amount % 

1 2 3 4 5 6=4/2 

1. Active Off-Balance Sheet 848.126  100 884.026  100  104 

   - Irrevocable obligations for lending 

   - Purchased receivables per loans extended 
384.917 

0 
 45 

0 
409.898 

0 
 46 

0 
 106 

0 
   - Irrevocable documentary L/C 4.541   1 6.757   1  149 
   - Other L/C to be paid abroad  78    0 0    0  0 
   - Guaranties issued 458.290    54 459.741    52   100 
   - Drafts and sureties issued 204   0 64   0  31 
   - Nostro financial activities – being collected  0    0 0    0  0 
   - Current FC transaction contracts 0    0 0    0    0 
   - Other off-balance sheet items 96    0 7.566    1    0 

2.  Commission business activities 83.809  41.272     49 

3.  TОTAL: 931.935  925.298   99 

 
As of 31/12/2015, total off-balance sheet records amounted KM 925.3 million with a decrease 

rate of 1% if compared to 31/12/2014, and consists of active off-balance sheet in the amount of 

KM 884 million with a growth rate of 4% and commission business activities in the amount 

of KM 41.3 million.  

Within the structure of active off-balance sheet, significant items are as follows: irrevocable 

obligations for lending amounting to KM 410 million or 46% of active off-balance sheet 

(eight banks) with a growth rate of 6% and guaranties issued amounting to KM 459.7 million or 

52% of active off-balance sheet. The structure of guaranties issued consists of payable 
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guaranties in the amount of KM 165.1 million (decrease of 6%, as of 31/12/2014 they amounted 

KM 175.1 million) and performance guaranties in the amount of KM 294.6 million with an 

increase rate of 4% (as of 31/12/2014 they amounted KM 283.2 million). Within performance 

guaranties, a significant item is good business performance guaranties amounting to KM 185.2 

million or 63% out of total amount of performance guaranties (as of 31/12/2014 they amounted 

KM 177.2 million or 63% out of total amount of performance guaranties). The value of 

irrevocable documentary L/C amounted KM 6.7 million (four banks) with a growth rate of 

49% if compared to the end of previous year.  Other items of off-balance sheet amounted KM 

7.6 million (two larger banks), and were related to collection activities (foreign checks) and other 

forms of guaranties.  

Commission business activities amounted KM 41.3 million (seven banks) with a rate of 

decrease of 51% in comparison with the previous year. The amount of KM 32.1 million or 

78% of total commission business was related to two banks (agent business activities). 

 

 

2.1.2.1. Cash funds 

Cash funds amounted in total KM 1,397.2 million with a share of 21% in total assets. 

Cash funds structure 
                     (in 000 КМ) 

DESCRIPTION 31/12/2014 31/03/2015 Index 

 Amount % Amount %  

1 2 3 4 5 6=4/2 

КМ      

Cash funds  76.155    5 77.426    6  102 
Reserve accounts with CBBH 861.885   58 841.045   60   98 
Deposit accounts with depositary institut. in BiH 171    0 5.098    0 2.981 
Deposit accounts with depositary institut. abroad 0    0 0    0    0 
Cash funds in collection process 0    0 0    0    0 
Debts not-repaid 0    0 0    0    0 

 TОTAL: 938.211   63 923.569   66   98 

FOREIGN CURRENCY      
Cash funds  55.628    4 59.378    4  107 
Reserve accounts with CBBH 0    0 0    0    0 
Deposit accounts with depositary institut. in BiH 7.700    1 4.233    0   55 
Deposit accounts with depositary institut. abroad 479.157   32 409.857 30   86 
Cash funds in collection process 189    0 184    0   97 
Debts not-repaid 0    0 0    0    0 

 TOTAL: 542.674   37 473.652   34   87 

 GRAND TOTAL: 1.480.885  100 1.397.221  100   94 

 

Banking sector cash funds recorded a decrease of 6%, namely for KM 83.7 million if 

compared to the end of previous year, and as of 31/12/2015 amounted KM 1,397.2 million 

(decrease is evident in four banks, mostly due to a significant decrease in obligations per 

loans taken and decrease in deposits in comparison to a slight growth of credit activity). 

Cash funds in KM amounted KM 923.5 million and decreased by 2% and with a share of 66% 

in total cash funds (as of 31/12/2014 the share was 63%). The largest share in the KM cash 

fund structure was that of funds on the CBBH reserve account with the share of 60% out of 

total cash funds with a decrease rate of 2% in comparison to the end of 2014.  

Foreign currency cash funds amounted KM 473.7 million or 34% out of total cash funds with 

a decrease rate of 13% if compared to the condition as of 31/12/2014. The most important 

item in the structure of foreign currency cash funds is deposit accounts at deposit 

institutions abroad in the amount of KM 409.9 million with a decrease rate of 14% in 
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comparison with the end of 2014 (KM 479.2 million), and they relate to time deposits 

termed up to 30 days in one bank in the amount of KM 31.3 million (as of 31/12/2014 they 

amounted KM 42.6 million), and foreign currency current accounts in the amount of KM 

378.6 million (as of 31/12/2014 foreign currency current accounts amounted KM 436.6  

million).  

Out of total cash funds (KM 1,397.2 million), the amount of KM 1,134.2 million or 81% 

represents interest bearing deposit accounts (at the end of 2014 the share was 83% of total cash 

funds), while the amount of KM 263 million represents cash funds and non-interest bearing 

accounts from which the banks have no income, with a share of 19% in total cash funds. 

Maintaining the level of cash funds in the bank balance sheet structure of 21%, besides the 

banks’ obligation to meet the obligatory reserve requirement, was mostly caused by the banks 

needs in performing payment operation, a large network of business units, and also due to the 

under-developed money market, where banks could quickly provide for liquid cash funds. 

Additionally, a narrowed selection of good quality clients and undeveloped financial 

instrument markets contributed to maintaining such a relatively high level of cash funds.  

2.1.2.2. Loans 

Lending is one of the basic functions of banks’ operation, which is confirmed by 65% share 

of net loans in total assets. That is why the level of total loans is the most important 

indicator of the scope of operation of each bank and the overall banking sector, but at the 

same time, it is also a major potential generator of risk in operation. Gross loans amounting 

to KM 4,846.8 million increased by 2% or KM 113.9 million if compared to the condition 

as of the end of 2014, and the same were mostly funded by ongoing loan repayment and 

deposits as main funding sources.  

 

2.1.2.2.1. Sector structure of total loans 

By the analysis of sector structure of total loans, as of 31/12/2015, it is evident that banks’ 

lending activity is still significantly directed towards citizens/retail and private companies, 

while the same is reduced in terms of government and government institutions, as well as 

public and state owned companies. In comparison to the previous year, a significant growth 

of citizens loans is evident amounting to KM 106.9 million or 6% and private companies 

and associations loans amounting to KM 72.8 million or 4%, and the highest nominal 

decrease in the amount of KM 59.3 million or 8% had government and government 

institutions loans. 

The RS banks total loan sector structure can be seen in the following table:      

  (in 000 КМ) 
No. DESCRIPTION 31/12/2014 % 31/12/2015 % Index  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7=5/3 

1.  Government and Gov. institutions 765.563   16 706.255   15   92 

2.  Public and State Enterprises 218.372    5 213.546    4   98 

3.  Private Enterprises and Corporations 1.793.789   38 1.866.586   39  104 

4.  Non-Profit Organizations 11.401    0 9.275    0   81 

5.  Banks and Banking Institutions  0    0 0    0    0 

6.  Non-Banking Financial Institutions 16.849    0 17.637    0  105 

7.  Households/citizens 1.914.817   41 2.021.704   42  106 

8. Other 12.097    0 11.822    0   98 

9. TOTAL 4.732.888 100 4.846.825  100  102 
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Loans to government and government institutions amounted KM 706.3 million with a 

decrease of 8% if compared to 31/12/2014 and decrease of share by 1 percentage point in 

total loans. The structure of these loans mostly includes loans to RS Government (based on 

direct and indirect debt) in the amount of KM 334.6 million or 47% (as of 31/12/2014 they 

amounted KM 341.8 million).  

Loans to public and state enterprises amounted KM 213.5 million with a decrease of 2% 

and share of 4% in total loans if compared to the end of 2014. 

Loans to private enterprises and corporations amounted KM 1,866.6 million with a growth 
rate of 4% if compared to the end of 2014 and with a share of 39% out of total loans 
(growth of share in total loans by 1 percentage point). 

Loans to household/citizens amounted KM 2,021.7 million with a share of 42% in total 
loans and an increase of 6% (share growth by 1 percentage point). 

Other sectors (non-profit organizations, non-banking financial institutions, and category 
“other” which includes other sectors not part of the report) amounted in total KM 38.7 
million (as of 31/12/2014 they amounted KM 40.3 million). 

 

2.1.2.2.2. Industrial branch structure of total loans 
                                                                                                                                          (in 000 КМ) 

Industrial branch structure of loans 
31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

Index 
Amount % Amount % 

1 2 3 4 5 6=4/2 

1.Loans to legal persons:      

        Agriculture 117.767    2 105.468    2   90 

        Industrial production/manufacture 702.822   15 762.210   16  108 

        Construction/Civil engineering 209.489    4 181.671    4   87 

        Trade 624.780   13 668.817   14  107 

        Catering 45.582    1 42.738    1   94 
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        Transportation, Warehousing and   

Communications  
76.526    2 79.505    2  104 

        Financial Intermediation 42.988    1 43.538    1  101 
        Real Estate, Leasing,  and Business 

Services 
138.104    3 140.745    3  102 

        Government  and Gover. Institutions 765.563   16 706.255   15   92 

        Other  94.450    2 94.174    2  100 

        Total 1. 2.818.071 59 2.825.121   58  100 

2. Loans to households:        

       General consumption 1.257.672   27 1.347.101   28  107 

       Housing 524.603   11 532.072   11  101 

       Providing services 132.542    3 142.531    3  108 

       Total 2. 1.914.817   41 2.021.704   42  106 

       Total (1.+2.) 4.732.888  100 4.846.825  100  102 

 

Loans extended to legal persons amounted KM 2,825.1 million or 58% out of total loans 

and are at approximately the same level as at the end of 2014. The concentration of loans to 

legal persons as per industrial branches indicates significant concentration of loans in 

production in the amount of KM 762.2 million or 16% out of total loans with a growth rate 

of 8% and growth of share in total loans by 1 percentage point, and trade in the amount of 

KM 668.8 million or 14% in total loans with a growth rate of 7% and growth of share in 

total loans by 1 percentage point, and government, government institutions and public 

administration in the amount of KM 706.3 million or 15% in total loans with a decrease rate 

of 8% and decrease of share in total loans by 1 percentage point, all in comparison to the 

end of previous year.  

13% out of total loans referred to other industrial branches. 

Loans extended to natural persons amounted KM 2,021.7 million or 42% out of total loans 

with a growth rate of 6% and growth of share in total loans by 1 percentage point if 

compared to the end of 2014.  

In the natural person sector, loans for general consumption have a significant concentration, 

amounting to KM 1,347.1 million or 67% out of total loans extented to household/citizens 

with a growth rate of 7% and growth of share in total loans to household/citizens by 1 

percentage point if compared to the end of 2014, while the share of loans intended for 

housing/real estate (growth rate of 1%) and business services (growth rate of 8%) in total 

loans extended to household/citizens was 33% in total loans extended to household/citizens, 

the same as of the end of 2014.  

 

2.1.2.2.3. Net loans 

Net loans are gross loans deducted for impairment/correction of value under IAS. 

The amounts and changes of the RS banks’ net loans can be seen in the following table:                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                        (in 000 КМ) 

No. DESCRIPTION 31/12/2014 31/12/2015 INDEX 

1 2 3 4 5 

1.  Loans, leasing based receivables and receivables due 4.732.888 4.846.825  102 

2.  Impairment 433.243 546.137  126 

3.  Net loans (1. -2.): 4.299.645 4.300.688  100 

 
Although gross loans are higher by KM 113.9 million or 2%, net loans are approximately at the 

same level as at the end of 2014 due to the effect of higher formed and recorded correction of value 

per loans under IAS by KM 112.9 million or 26% more if compared to the end of 2014. On average, 

impairment/correction of value covers 11.3% of total loans (31/12/2014 - 9.15% of total loans). 
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2.1.2.2.4. Loan maturity structure 

Loan maturity sector structure in the RS banks is shown in the following table: 
 (in 000 КМ) 

No. DESCRIPTION 

Short-term loans 

< 1 year. 
Index 

Long-term loans 

> 1 year Index 
Receivables due 

Index 
Total 

Index 

31/12/14 31/12/15  31/12/14 31/12/15 31/12/14 31/12/15 31/12/14 31/12/15 

1. Gov.&  Gvnmt.Institut. 35.558 33.127   93 728.471 670.312   92 1.534 2.816  184 765.563 706.255   92 

2. Public&State Enterp. 15.517 14.906   96 198.296 189.341   95 4.559 9.299  204 218.372 213.546   98 

3. Private Enter.&Corp. 427.210 496.444  116 1.076.156 1.044.139   97 290.423 326.003  112 1.793.789 1.866.586  104 

4. Non-Profit Organiz. 2.377 1.392   59 3.976 3.254   82 5.048 4.629   92 11.401 9.275   81 

5. Banks&Banking Inst. 0 0    0 0 0    0 0 0    0 0 0    0 

6. Non-Bank Fin. Inst. 4.233 4.545  107 10.181 12.109  119 2.435 983   40 16.849 17.637  105 

7. Households/citizens 163.158 166.563  102 1.602.382 1.678.614  105 149.277 176.527  118 1.914.817 2.021.704  106 

8. Other 466 883  189 5.992 8.102  135 5.639 2.837   50 12.097 11.822   98 

9. T O T A L : 648.519 717.860  111 3.625.454 3.605.871   99 458.915 523.094  114 4.732.888 4.846.825  102 

 

 

 
 

Short-term loans (hereinafter: ST loans) amounted KM 717.9 million and increased by 11% 

or KM 69.3 million if compared to 31/12/2014, and within the ST structure, loans extended 

to private companies and corporations had the largest share amounting to 69% of ST loans, 

with a growth rate of 16% or KM 69.2 million if compared to the end of 2014. 

Long-term loans (hereinafter: LT loans) amounted KM 3,605.9 million and decreased by 

KM 19.6 million or 1%. In the LT loan structure, loans extended to households/citizens 

(KM 1,678.6 million) had the largest share amounting to 47%, with a growth rate of 5%, 

followed by the loans to private companies and corporations (KM 1,044.1 million) with the share 

of 29% and a decrease rate of 3% if compared to the end of 2014, and loans to government 

and government institutions (KM 670.3 million) with the share of 18% and decrease rate of 

8% if compared to the end of 2014. 
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2.1.2.2.5. Receivables due per loans  

Within the loan maturity structure, the category of receivables due, representing one of the 

earliest warnings regarding the problems in the process of receivables collection, as of 

31/12/2015 amounted KM 523.1 million or 10.79% of total loans, with a growth rate of 14% 

if compared to 31/12/2014 (KM 458.9 million).  

The highest nominal growth of receivables due, namely KM 35.6 million or 12% was in the 

sector of private enterprises and companies, while in the household/citizens sector 

receivables due are higher by KM 27.3 million or 18%, all in comparison to the end of 

2014.. 

The ratio of receivables due and loans can be seen in the following table:  

                                                                                                                                        (in %) 

DESCRIPTION 
PERIOD 

31/12/2011 31/12/2012 31/12/2013 31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

- loans past due/total loans 6,68 7,90 8,81 9,70 10,79 

- loans past due to priv.enterpr./tot. loans to priv.ent 8,84 11,25 13,02 16,19 17,47 

- loans past due to households/tot. loans to households 6,07 7,01 7,53 7,80   8,73 

 

As of 31/12/2015, the share of receivables due in total loans was 10.79% and increased by 

1.09 percentage points in comparison to 31/12/2014. Within the structure of receivables 

due, 97.5% were receivables with delay exceeding 30 days (as of the end of 2014 it was 

96.2%).  

Receivables due in the private companies sector recorded an increase of 1.28 percentage 

points if compared to the end of 2014 (growth in seven banks).  

The share of receivables due in total loans to households/citizens increased by 0.93 
percentage point in comparison with the end of 2014. Although loans to households/citizens 
have significantly lower ratio of receivables due over total loans to households/citizens 
(8.73%), the level and growth of receivables due in this sector should be monitored with a 
special attention, especially because of the fact that such loans are mostly long-term loans, 
hence, receivables due with delay exceeding 30 days still remain at a high level. 

The level of receivables due, especially in the real sector, points out to the necessity for 
better quality analysis of borrowers’ creditworthiness in the process of loan approval as well 
as a more systematic follow up of loan servicing with a goal to minimize the banks’ credit 
risk exposure. Registers of loans to legal and natural persons established by the Central 
Bank of Bosnia and Herzegovina (hereinafter: CBBH) are of a great assistance to the banks 
in providing information on loan indebtedness of potential borrowers, i.e. potential 
guarantors’ indebtedness in all banks in BiH. 

 

2.1.2.2.6. Maturity and sector based structures of loans extended by banks of Republika       

Srpska and business units of banks from the Federation of BiH 

 

The following table shows a comparative overview of maturity and sector based structures 

of loans extended by the RS banks and the business units of banks from the FBiH: 

 (in 000 КМ) 
 31/12/2014 31/12/2015  

DESCRIPTION 

RS Banks % 

FBH 

Banks’ 

units 

% Total % 
RS 

Banks 
% 

FBH 

Banks’ 

units 

% Total % 

Index 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14=12/6 

1. Short-Term Loans              

a) Gov. & Gov. Institutions 37.092    1 0    0 37.092    1 35.943    1 1.541    0 37.484    1  101 

b) Economy 737.709   16 157.683   17 895.392   16 846.652   17 182.582   18 1.029.234   18  115 

c) Banks & other finan.inst. 0    0 0    0    0    0 0    0 0    0    0    0    0 

d) Households/citizens 312.435    7 40.468    4 352.903    6 343.090    7 39.547    4 382.637    7  108 

e) Other 20.198    0 932    0 21.130    0 15.269    0 53    0 15.322    0   73 

Total Short-Term Loans 1.107.434   23 199.083   21 1.306.517   23 1.240.954   26 223.723   22 1.464.677   25  112 

2. Long-Term Loans              

a) Gov. & Gov. Institutions 728.471   15 22.607    2 751.078   13 670.312   14 19.999    2 690.311   12   92 

b) Economy 1.274.452   27 220.104   23 1.494.556   26 1.233.480   25 258.686   25 1.492.166   25  100 

c) Banks & other finan.inst. 0    0 14.051    1 14.051    0 0    0 5.075    0 5.075    0   36 

d) Households/citizens 1.602.382   34 498.847   52 2.101.229   37 1.678.614   35 519.485   51 2.198.099   37  105 

e) Other 20.149    0 291    0 20.440    0 23.465    0 89    0 23.554    0  115 

Total Long-Term Loans 3.625.454   77 755.900   79 4.381.354   77 3.605.871   74 803.334   78 4.409.205   75  101 

GRAND TOTAL (1.+ 2.): 4.732.888  100 954.983  100 5.687.871  100 4.846.825  100 1.027.057  100 5.873.882  100  103 

 

 

                                     

 

 

The comparative overview of maturity and sector based structures of loans extended by the 

banks of Republika Srpska and the branch offices and business units of banks from the 

Federation of BiH, shows that sector and maturity structures of both are similar, meaning 

that loans extended to economy and households/citizens sector are prevailing in both 

entities, while the main orientation is a long-term lending.  

Loans by the organizational units of banks with the head office in the Federation of BiH 

increased by KM 72.1 million or 7% in comparison with the end of 2014, with a share of 

17.5% in total loans in Republika Srpska (as of 31/12/2014 the share was 16.8%).  

Organizational units of banks from Republika Srpska (four banks) operating in the 

Federation of BiH extended loans in the total amount of KM 215 million with a growth rate 

of 22% in comparison with the amount as of 31/12/2014 (KM 176.2 million).  

 

2.1.2.2.7. Loans to households/citizens (retail loans) 



BARS 

 

Report on condition of banking system of Republika Srpska for the period 01/01/2015-31/12/2015 31  
 

The following table gives a breakdown of loans extended to households/citizens by the 

banks of Republika Srpska, and the business units of banks with head office in the 

Federation of BiH: 

 (in 000 КМ) 
 31/12/2014 31/12/2015  

DESCRIPTION 
RS banks % 

FBH 

Banks’ 

units 

% Total % RS banks % 

FBH 

Banks’ 

units 

% Total % 

Index  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14=12/6 

1. ST Loans to Households              

a.  – general consumption 251.449   13 38.052    7 289.501   12 270.275   13 37.292    7 307.567   12  106 
b.  - housing 29.436    2 0    0 29.436    1 36.865    2 11    0 36.876    1  125 

c.  – business activities 31.550    2 2.416    0 33.966    1 35.950    2 2.244    0 38.194    1  112 

Total (1) 312.435   16 40.468    8 352.903   14 343.090   17 39.547    7 382.637   15  108 

2. LT Loans to Households              

a.  – general consumption 1.006.223   53 412.965   77 1.419.188   58 1.076.826   53 441.986   79 1.518.812   59  107 

b.  - housing 495.167   26 67.076   12 562.243   23 495.207   24 61.546   11 556.753   22   99 
c.  – business activities 100.992    5 18.806    3 119.798    5 106.581    5 15.953    3 122.534    5  102 

Total (2) 1.602.382   84 498.847   92 2.101.229   86 1.678.614   83 519.485   93 2.198.099   85  105 

GRAND TOTAL (1. +2.) 1.914.817  100 539.315  100 2.454.132  100 2.021.704  100 559.032  100 2.580.736  100  105 

 
As of 31/12/2015, total loans to households/citizens amounted KM 2,580.7 million with an 
increase of 5% in comparison with the end of 2014. Out of total loans to 
households/citizens, the amount extended by the RS banks was KM 2,021.7 million or 78%, 
and the business units of banks with head office in the FBiH extended loans to 
households/citizens in the amount of KM 559 million or 22%. 

As for the maturity structure of total loans, 15% relates to short-term loans, and 85% to 

long-term loans.  

In the loan purpose structure, the amount of KM 1,826.4 million or 71% relates to general 

consumption loans (both short-term and long-term) with a growth rate of 7% if compared to 

31/12/2014 (KM 1,708.7 million).  

Housing loans amounted KM 593.6 million or 23% of households/citizens loans and are at 

approximately the same level as of 31/12/2014 when they were KM 591.7 million, while the 

loans for business activities amounted KM 160.7 million or 6% of households/citizens 

loans, with a growth rate of 4% (as of 31/12/2014 they were KM 153.8 million). 

Banks should direct their placements more to loans for business activities since this segment 

of lending is still of a relatively small share (the share in total loans to households/citizens is 

6%).  

Loan purpose structure with regards to general consumption can be seen in the following 

table: 

 (in 000 КМ) 

 
31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

Index DECRIPTION 
RS 

Banks 
% 

FBH 

Banks’ 

units 

% Total % 
RS 

Banks 
% 

FBH 

Banks’ 

units 

% Total % 

1 2 3 4 5 6=(2+4) 7 8 9 10 11 12=(8+10) 13 14=(12/6) 

General consumption loan purpose 

1. Consumer goods purchase 119.059    9 4.832    1 123.891    7 85.292    6 4.621    1 89.913    5   73 
2. Car purchase 2.749    0 1.718    0 4.467    0 2.124    0 555    0 2.679    0   60 
3. Cards 44.375    4 15.494    3 59.869    4 43.991    3 16.253    3 60.244    3  101 
4. Overdrafts 87.874    7 21.551    5 109.425    7 89.180    7 22.896    5 112.076    6  102 
5. Purchase of securities 119    0 0    0  119    0 119    0 0    0  119    0  100 
6. No specific purpose cash 

loans 990.417   79 390.090   87 1.380.507   81 1.114.083   83 417.803   87 1.531.886   84  111 
7. Lombard loans 3.050    0 4.212    1 7.262    0 2.231    0 4.114    1 6.345    0   87 
8.Other gen.consumption loans 10.029    1 13.120    3 23.149    1 10.081    1 13.036    3 23.117    1  100 
TOTAL: 1.257.672  100 451.017  100 1.708.689  100 1.347.101  100 479.278  100 1.826.379  100  107 
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In the structure of households/citizens loans for general consumption, cash loans with no 

specific purpose have the largest share. Such loans amounted KM 1,531.9 million or 84% 

out of total loans for general consumption (the growth of share by 3 percentage points in 

comparison to the end of 2014), with a rate of growth of 11% in comparison with the 

previous year. 

Loans to households/citizens based on cards and overdrafts amounted in total KM 172.3 

million with a share of 9% (as of 31/12/2014, they amounted to KM 169.3 million, with a 

share of 10%) and they are mostly related to the RS banks.  

Other general consumption loan purposes (consumer good purchase, car purchase, securities 

purchase, lombard loans) amounted KM 99.1 million or 5% out of total loans for general 

consumption with a decrease of 27% if compared to 31/12/2014 (KM 135.7 million). 

Other loans for general consumption with no specific purpose amounted KM 23.1 million or 

1% of share in total loans for general consumption and are at approximately the same level 

as of the end of previous year. The RS banks’ share amounted KM 10.1 million or 44% of 

other loans (this category of loans by the RS banks mostly consists of “quick loans”, and 

“student loans”). Other loans for general consumption extended by the business units of 

banks from the FBiH amounted KM 13 million with a decrease of 1%. 

 

2.1.2.2.8. Households indebtedness based on loans by banking sector 

Households indebtedness based on loans by banking sector as of 31/12/2015 can be seen in 

the following table: 
                                                                                                            (in 000 КМ) 

1.  RS Banks 2.021.704 

  minus: RS banks’ business units operating in FBH 95.382 

 Total 1: 1.926.322 

2.  FBH banks’ business units operating in RS 559.032 

  TOTAL (1+2): 2.485.354 

 
Total credit indebtedness per capita in Republika Srpska amounted KM 2,485.4 million. 

According to the results of the census in Bosnia and Herzegovina for 2013, on the territory 

of Republika Srpska the number of population is 1,327 thousand, which indicates credit 

indebtedness per capita in the amount of KM 1,873 (as of 31/12/2014 was KM 1,789). 

 

2.1.2.2.9. Maturity and industry branch structure of total placements by the RS banks  

 

Category of total placements has a broader meaning, and besides total loans includes all 

other placements (without foreign currency current accounts held with foreign banks), such 

as time deposits at foreign banks, placements to other banks, securities, investments into 

non-consolidated enterprises, interests and fees, advances and postponed payments, 

guaranties and other sureties. 

 
Maturity and industry branch structure of total placements 

 (in 000 КМ) 

No. ASSETS PER  BRANCHES 

Short term 

placements Index 

Long term 

placements Index 

Guaranties and 

other sureties Index 
TOTAL 

Index 

31/12/14 31/12/15 31/12/14 31/12/15 31/12/14 31/12/15 31/12/14 31/12/15 

1. Agriculture, hunting, fishing.. 26.397 33.020  125 91.940 80.656   88 4.451 11.777  265 122.788 125.453  102 

2. Mining and industry 226.272 319.038  141 409.167 368.232   90 120.877 137.923  114 756.316 825.193  109 

3. Power Supply 17.123 30.746  180 74.986 77.843  104 10.694 12.783  120 102.803 121.372  118 

4. Construction/Civil engineer. 98.558 61.887   63 106.000 112.295  106 122.535 120.765   99 327.093 294.947   90 

5. Trade 314.371 315.072  100 319.555 357.614  112 240.155 243.852  102 874.081 916.538  105 
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6. Services,Turism,Catering 29.674 38.850  131 97.548 85.496   88 33.493 39.896  119 160.715 164.242  102 

7. Transport,Warehousing,  
30.914 

 
31.594 

  
102 

 
58.721 

 
62.931 

  
107 

 
83.715 

 
85.430 

  
102 

 
173.350 

 
179.955 

  
104 

8. Finances 138.616 125.551   91 177.916 180.736  102 7.264 15.619  215 323.796 321.906   99 

9. Real Estate Trading 21.583 39.504  183 37.478 20.674   55 4.521 1.208   27 63.582 61.386   97 

10. Admin,State,Public Serv. 173.648 203.062  117 873.347 835.387   96 22.929 11.882   52 1.069.924 1.050.331   98 

11. Households/citizens 312.435 343.090  110 1.602.382 1.678.614  105 0 0    0 1.914.817 2.021.704  106 

12. Other 56.701 47.993   85 55.030 57.759  105 197.492 202.891  103 309.223 308.642  100 

 TOTAL 

1.446.292 
 

1.589.407 
  

110 
 

3.904.070 
 

3.918.237 
 

100 
 

848.126 
 

884.026 
  

104 
 

6.198.488 
 

6.391.670  
 

 103 
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As of 31/12/2015, long-term placements amounted KM 3,918.2 million with a share of 61% 

in total placements and are at approximately the same level as of 31/12/2014. The most 

significant concentration in total long-term placements, apart from households/citizens 

(43% of placements or KM 1,678.6 million) was evident in administration and other public 

services (21%) in the amount of KM 835.4 million, with a decrease rate of 4%, then in trade 

in the amount of KM 357.6 million (9%), with a growth rate of 12% and in mining and 

industry in the amount of KM 368.2 million (9%), with a decrease rate of 10%. 

Short-term placements amounted KM 1,589.4 million, with a share of 25% in total 

placements and a growth rate of 10%. Based on the branch structure above, the largest 

short-term placements refer to mining and industry (KM 319 million or 20%), with a 

growth rate of 41%, trade (KM 315.1 million or 20%) and is at approximately the same 

level as at the end of 2014, placements to households/citizens (KM 343.1 million or 22%) 

with a growth rate of 10%, administration and other public services (KM 203.1 million or 

13%) with a growth rate of 17%, and finances (KM 125.6 million or 8%) with a decrease 

rate of 9%, all compared to the condition as of 31/12/2014. The share of all other sectors is 

17% in total ST placements. 

Guarantees and other sureties are mostly concentrated in trade, mining and industry and 

construction/civil engineering. 

Industry branch structure of placements based on maturity influenced the total industry 

branch structure where placements to households/citizens, administration and other public 

services trade, mining and industry, construction/civil engineering and finances had the 

largest shares. 

 

2.1.2.2.10. Total deposits received and loans extended in Republika Srpska 

Total deposit received and loans extended in Republika Srpska can be seen in the following 

table:  

 (in 000 КМ) 

No. DECRIPTION 
31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

Index 
Deposits Loans Deposits Loans 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7=5/3 8=6/4 

1.  RS Banks 4.763.069 4.732.888 4.956.536 4.846.825  104  102 

2.  FBH banks’ business units 541.424 954.983 584.856 1.027.057  108  108 

3.  TOTAL: 5.304.493 5.687.871 5.541.392 5.873.882  104  103 

4.  Minus: RS banks’ business units operating 

in FBH 
221.601 176.232 245.789 214.991  111  122 

5.  TOTAL: 5.082.892 5.511.639 5.295.603 5.658.891  104  103 

 
As of 31/12/2015, KM 5,295.6 million of deposits were received in Republika Srpska 

(growth rate of 4% if compared to 31/122014), out of which the amount of KM 4,710.7 

million was related to RS banks with an increase of 4%, and business units of FBiH banks 

KM 584.9 million with an increase of 8% all in comparison to the end of 2014. Total loan 

placements amounted KM 5,658.9 million with a growth rate of 3% and refer to RS banks 

in the amount of KM 4,631.8 million with a growth rate of 2%, while loans extended by 

FBiH banks’ business units recorded an increase of 8%. 
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3. CAPITAL AND CAPITAL ADEQUACY 
 
Strength and stability of the banking sector depends significantly on the capital amount and 

its capacity to absorb possible risks stemming out from business operations.  

Bank’s core capital is a legally defined parameter for measuring each bank maximum 

exposure based on credit concentration risk and other risks, which entirely and in every 

moment must be at disposal for absorption of losses and all bank obligations, while net 

capital, consisting of the sum of core and supplementary capital minus deductible items, 

represents the accounting category for calculating the capital adequacy ratio. 

In that sense, by the Decision on capital, in force since 30/09/2014, new measures are added 

to previously applied minimal standards for capital management, all in order to strengthen 

and protect capital, and due to which the content and form of regulatory reports on capital 

condition has changed.  

Capital structure and tendencies are given in the following table: 

                                  (in 000 КМ) 
DESCRIPTION 31/12/2014 31/12/2015 INDEX  

1 2 3 4=3/2 

1. BANKS’ CORE CAPITAL     

  1.1 Shareholders capital 584.944 629.055  108 
  1.2. Issuance Premium 23.835 23.835  100 
  1.3. Reserves Legally Required 72.557 65.675   91 
  1.4. Other Reserves from profit based on bank shareholders meeting 

decisions 
22.221 31.072  140 

  1.5. Undistributed, retained profit from previous years and current year 

profit 
32.920 36.467  111 

1.a Total (1.1 to 1.5.) 736.477 786.104  107 
  1.6. Losses from previous years not covered 19.840 32.586  164 
  1.7. Current year loss 21.555 145.327  674 
  1.8. Book value of shares owned (treasury) 0 0 0 
  1.9. Intangible Property Amount 20.980 17.384  83 
  1.10. Deferred tax assets amount 3.083 999  32 
  1.11. Amount of negative revaluation reserves based on the effects of 

fair value adjustment of assets 
 

1.069 
 

832 
 

  78 

  1.b Total (1.6 to 1.11.) 66.527 197.173  296 

  1. CORE CAPITAL AMOUNT (1a-1b) 669.950 588.931  88 

2. BANK SUPPLEMENTARY CAPITAL    
  2.1. Equity based on permanent cumulative shares 0 0    0 

  2.2. General Reserves for A – good assets 83.810 71.621   85 
  2.3. Amount of positive revaluation reserves based on the effects of fair 

value adjustment of assets 
 

18.440 
 

14.113 
  

 77 
  2.4. Profit amount based on BARS decision on temp. distribution 

suspension 
0 423    0 

  2.5. Amount of subordinated debts 50.995 44.301   87 
  2.6. Amount of hybrid, i.e. convertible capital instruments 0 0    0 
  2.7. Amount of other capital instruments 23.470 0    0 

2. SUPPLEMENTARY CAPITAL AMOUNT (2.1 to 2.7.) 176.715 130.458   74 
3. ITEMS TO BE DEDUCTED FROM BANKS’ CAPITAL    
   3.1. Part of invested shareholders capital which based on the BARS 

assessment represents the difference between received and 

recorded/booked overestimated value 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

   3.2. Banks’invest. into other legal persons’ capital over 5% of banks’ 

core capital 
 

0 
 

0 
 

   0 
   3.3. Receivables of shareholders with significant voting rights in bank,  

approved by the bank, against the provisions of Law, BARS regulation 

and bank business policy 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

  3.4. Allowed sum of all major exposures to credit risk in terms of 

shareholders with significant voting rights in bank, executed without prior 

written approval by the BARS 

 
0 

 
0 

   
 0 

   3.5. Amount of loan loss reserves lacking under regulatory requirement 60.773 61.932 102 

3. AMOUNT OF ITEMS DEDUCTIBLE FROM BANKS’ CAPITAL 

(3.1. to 3.5.)  

  60.773 61.932 102 
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4. AMOUNT OF BANKS’ NET-CAPITAL (1+2-3) 785.892 657.457 84 

 

As of 31/12/2015, core capital amounted KM 589 million and is less by KM 81 million or 
12% in comparison with the previous year-end, influenced by the following changes: 

- shareholder’s capital with a reported increase by 8% or KM 44.1 million 
(recapitalization of four banks) 

- decrease of legally required reserves by KM 6.9 million or 9%, as a consequence of 
coverage of the portion of audited loss for 2014 (one bank) which had a greater 
impact on the decrease of legally required reserves than the increase of the same 
which occurred after performed distribution of audited profit from 2014 (three 
banks), 

- increase of other reserves by 40% formed out of profit after tax based on the 
shareholders meeting decision (one bank), 

- increase of retained undistributed profit from previous years by KM 3.5 million or 
11% (two banks), 

- increase of total amount of core capital deductible items by KM 130.6 million or 
196% (as of 31/12/2014 KM 66.5 million) significantly influenced by uncovered 
losses from previous years in the amount of KM 32.6 million which are higher by 
64% if compared to 31/12/2014 (three banks) and recorded loss from 2015 in the 
total amount of KM 145.4 million (one larger bank, one smaller bank and Banka 
Srpske a.d. Banja Luka under provisional administration). Other core capital items 
which reduce its value, amount in total KM 19.2 million (amount of intangible 
assets, deferred tax asstes, negative revalorization reserves based on the effect of 
change of assets fair value), with a decrease rate of 23% if compared to 31/12/2014 
(KM 25.1 million). 

As of 31/12/2015, supplementary capital amounted KM 130.5 million and decreased by KM 
46.3 million or 26% in comparison with the previous year. 

Within the structure of supplementary capital, general provisions for "A" risk category 
assets amounted KM 71.6 million and decreased by 15% if compared to 31/12/2014.  

According to the Decision on Capital, the item positive revalorization reserves based on the 

effect of change of assets fair value has been added to supplementary capital, which as of 

31/12/2015 amounted KM 14.1 million with a decrease rate of 23%. The purpose of this 

change is for the amount of positive revalorization reserves based on the effect of change of 

assets fair value present in bank business books on the date 30/06/2014, and recorded based 

on the effect of change of material assets fair value (fixed assets, real estate) to be 

transferred from core into supplementary capital, and then gradually to be reduced and 

aligned with the provisions of the Decision on Capital until the final deadline, i.e. 

31/12/2016. 

Subordinated debt as an off-balance sheet item (as of 31/12/2015 amounted KM 50.9 

million) is included in the calculation of supplementary capital, hence in the last five years 

before the expiry of contracted maturity date, the subordinated debt is reduced by  

cumulative annual deduction in the amount of 20% on the date of supplementary capital 

calculation, starting from 31/12/2015, according to the Decision on capital.   

At the end of 2015, in the calculation of supplementary capital subordinated debt amounted 

KM 44.3 million (three banks) and if compared to the end of 2014 (four bans), is less by 

KM 6.7 million or 13% (three banks have excluded partial amount of subordinated debt 

from their reports, all in accordance with the Decision on capital). Item “temporary 

suspension of audited profit distribution” in the amount of KM 0.4 million relates to the 

temporary suspension of profit distribution from 2014 (one bank). 

Supplementary capital item “other capital instruments” is no longer part of the structure of 

supplementary capital because, at the end of June 2015 permanent deposit in the amount of 
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KM 23.5 million was given back to parent bank (one bank), which significantly influenced 

the decrease of total amount of supplementary capital. 

Capital deductible item is accounting item based on the lacking reserves for loan loss under 

regulatory requirement (it represents the balance between the total reserves calculated under 

regulatory requirement and impairment/correction of value under IAS), amounting to KM 61.9 

million (seven banks), which is a growth of 2% if compared to the end of 2014 (as of 

31/12/2014 amounted KM 60.8 million).  

Banking sector net capital amounted KM 657.5 million and decreased by KM 128.4 million 

or 16%, as a result of stated changes in core capital and capital deductible items. 

 

3.1. Shareholders capital structure 

Ownership structure of shareholder’ capital can be seen in the following table: 

    (in 000 КМ) 
SHAREHOLDERS  

CAPITAL 

31/12/2014 31/12/2015 
INDEX 

 Amount  %  Amount  % 

1 2 3 4 5 6=4/2 

 1. State-Owned Capital 40.001    7 40.001    6  100 

 2. Private Capital 544.454   93 588.560   94  108 

    2.1. Foreign Capital 454.191   83 458.737   78  101 

    2.2. Domestic Capital 90.263   17 129.823   22  144 

 3. Cooperative Capital 489    0 494    0  101 

     TOTAL (1+2+3) 584.944  100 629.055  100  108 

 

          

 
 

Within the structure of shareholders capital, the amount of private shareholders capital 

increased by 8%, if compared to the end of 2014 (recapitalization of four banks), which 

resulted in the change of domestic capital share (6%) and private capital share (94%) in 

total shareholders capital of the banking sector (decrease of share of domestic capital by 1 

percentage point and growth of private capital in the same percentage).  

 

Ownership structure of private shareholders capital changed, hence the share of foreign 

private capital is 78% which is less by 5 percentage points if compared to the end of 2014, 

while the share of domestic private capital increased from 17% to 22%, as a result of 

foreign capital sale to domestic shareholders in one bank (the amount of shareholders 

capital remained unchanged) and stated recapitalization.  
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3.2. Capital adequacy 

Capital adequacy ratio is a very significant indicator of the capital strength representing a 

ratio of net capital and total risk weighted assets, which according to the Law on banks of 

Republika Srpska must amount to at least 12%. Total weighted risk consists of risk 

weighted assets and an additional portion based on weighted operational risk.   

Risk weighted assets represents balance and off-balance sheet risk assets decreased by the 

provisioning under regulatory requirement and weighted by a prescribed weight in order to 

establish the capital requirement.  

Operational risk is related to human resources, information systems and other external risk 

factors, internal procedures, and other, thus it should be treated in the same way as other 

risks of the banking operation.  

 

Capital adequacy 

                (in 000 КМ) 
DESCRIPTION 31/12/2013 31/12/2014 31/12/2015 Index 

1 2 3 4 5=4/2  6=4/3 

Net capital 836.963 785.892 657.457 79 84 

Total weighted risk 4.803.442 4.644.594 4.659.798 97 100 

Capital adequacy  17,42% 16,92% 14,11%   

 

As of 31/12/2015, average capital adequacy ratio of the banking sector amounted 14.11%, 

which is less by 2.81 percentage points than the ratio as of the previous year-end. The 

capital adequacy ratio for eight banks ranges from 12.3% to 30.02%, while capital adequacy 

for Banka Srpske a.d. Banja Luka under provisional administration has a negative capital 

adequacy. 

Total weighted risk consists of risk weighted assets amounting in total to KM 4,256.6 
million and weighted operational risk in the total amount of KM 403.2 million. 

3.3. Financial leverage 

By the Decision on Capital, dated 30/09/2014, a new instrument “financial leverage” used 

for the measurement of bank capitalization has been introduced. A great attention is devoted 

to the financial leverage since it is an instrument used for measuring and maintaining the 

strength of bank capital, which indicates the ability of a bank to absorb possible losses to 

which it is exposed in its operations.  

Basically, financial leverage represents the ratio between core capital and bank total 

exposure on a monthly basis (last day of the month) and must amount at least 6%, along 

with the obligation of a bank to maintain this minimum starting as of 31/12/2015. 

The average financial leverage ratio of the banking sector for the Q4 2015, dated 

31/12/2015, amounted 8.8 % and is given in the following overview: 
(in 000 KM) 

Ред.  
бр. 

ОПИС 
31/12/2015 

31/10/2015 30/11/2015 31/12/2015 
Average 
X-XII m. 

1 2 7 8 9 10 

1. CORE CAPITAL 702.215 700.632 588.931 663.925 

2. TOTAL EXPOSURE (2.1.+2.2.) 7.579.393 7.602.280 7.440.255 7.540.644 

2.1. Balance sheet assets items (2.1.1.-2.1.2.-2.1.3.-2.1.4.-2.1.5.) 6.713.903 6.701.946 6.556.782 6.657.543 

2.1.1. Gross carrying amount of balance sheet assets 7.221.198 7.214.736 7.177.850 7.204.549 

2.1.2. Balance sheet items impairment 483.666 489.434 602.684 525.261 

2.1.3. 
Amount of intangible assets in accordance with current 
accounting framework 

20.673 20.310 17.384 19.456 

2.1.4. Amount of deferred tax assets 2.956 3.046 999 2.334 

2.1.5. Carrying value of own (treasury) bank shares 0 0 0 0 

2.2. Off balance sheet items (2.2.1.-2.2.2.+2.2.3.) 865.490 900.334 883.473 883.101 
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2.2.1. Amount of active off balance sheet items 866.407 899.807 884.026 883.414 

2.2.2. Reserves for losses for off balance sheet items 8.641 8.242 8.016 8.299 

2.2.3. 
10% of approved unused loans with contractual clause on 
unconditional termination 

7.724 8.769 7.463 7.986 

3. FINANCIAL LEVERAGE RATIO (1/2*100) in %, 1 decimal    9,3    9,2  7,9    8,8 

 

One bank reported the average financial leverage ratio of 5.8% (issued order to align with 

the Decision on capital). The average financial leverage ratio of other seven banks ranges 

from 7.8% to 20.9%. The average financial leverage ratio of Banka Srpske a.d. Banja Luka 

under provisional administration is a negative one. 

 

3.4. Capital ratio 

Overview of other relevant capital ratios is given in the following table: 

   (in 000 КМ) 

DESCRIPTION 31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

1. Net capital 785.892 657.457 
 Total Net Assets 6.615.647 6.575.166 
 %   11,9 10,0 

2. Shareholders capital 584.944 629.055 
 Total Net Assets 6.615.647 6.575.166 
 %  8,8  9,6 

3. Core capital 669.950 588.931 
 Total weighted risk 4.644.594 4.659.798 
 %   14,4    12,6 

4. Total capital 853.760 776.502 
 Total weighted risk 4.644.594 4.664.958 
 % 18,4   16,7 

5. Net Loans 4.299.645 4.300.688 
 Total Capital 853.760 776.502 
 % 503,6 553,9 

Note: Calculation of ratios is based on the condition on the last day of calculation period 

 

Net capital ratios indicate deterioration if compared to the end of 2014, except the ratio of 

shareholders capital and total net assets.  

Decision on capital specifically defines the significance of the ratio of core capital and total 

weighted risk, which at the level of banking sector amounted 12.6% and is less by 1.8 

percentage points if compared to the end of 2014, which indicates that the capital quality is 

still at satisfactory level, although the influence of capital negative amount of Banka Srpske 

a.d. Banja Luka under provisional administration is evident. 

Namely, by the Decision on capital banks are obliged to part of core capital above 6% of the 

total amount of risk weighted assets intend for coverage of risks as a preventive protection 

from increased losses which may occur in financial and economic crisis, as a capital buffer, 

which is determined by the stated decision and amounts 2.5% of total risk assets.  

Due to unfavorable trends in the segment of collection of loan receivables which leads to 

the increase of credit risk and credit lossess and may, in the future period have an aimpact 

on the deterioration of capital base in some banks, the Agency shall, in the upcoming 

period, request from banks additional strengthening of capital.  

Capital strengthening of smaller banks is especially significant, since without the increase 
of capital such banks will not be competitive at the banking market having great difficulties 
to have profitable operation under current conditions, especially those banks with a negative 
trend in terms of assets quality, which represents a cause of deterioration of capital base, 
bank operations, and in doing so it may influence the stability of banking sector. 
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4. ASSETS QUALITY 
 

Loans and other placements have the largest share in total assets structure and represent a 

share bearing the largest risk. The share of loan portfolio represents 65% of total assets. The 

stability and success of the operation of each bank and the banking sector as a whole 

depends on the loan quality, i.e. the level of loan collection. 

Due to such reasons, notwithstanding the banks’ obligation to prepare financial reports and 

to make the evaluation of assets in accordance with the IAS and IFRS, the Agency kept the 

existing regulatory requirement related to assets classification (balance-sheet and off-

balance sheet), determination of potential exposure to credit risk as per each item of risk 

assets, and calculation of reserves to cover credit and other losses. 

As of 31/12/2015, the parameters of assets are unfavorable, while banks exposure to credit 

risk is at slightly higher level as of the year-end 2014 (growth of share of loans due in total 

loans amounts 1.09 percentage points, growth of share of non-performing loans in total 

loans is 1.2 percentage points, growth of share of bad assets is 1.27 percentage points in 

total classified assets). 

As of 31/12/2015, total classified assets (balance-sheet and off-balance sheet) amounted 
KM 5,666.6 million, and icreased by KM 151.2 million or 3% if compared to the end of 
2014. Classified balance sheet assets amounted KM 4,809 million and increased by KM 
109.5 million or 2% if compared to the end of 2014 (as of 31/12/2014 KM 4,699.4 million), 
mostly due to the credit growth of 2%. Total classified off-balance sheet assets amounted 
KM 857.6 million and increased by KM 41.7 million or 5% if compared to 31/12/2014 (KM 
815.9 million), growth of performance guaranties of 4% and irrevocable loan obligations of 
9%.  

Total balance and off-balance sheet assets for which banks do not calculate reserves under 
regulatory requirement amounted KM 2,399.5 million and decreased by 1% in comparison 
to the end of 2014. 

 

Assets classification 
                     (in 000 КМ) 

Classification category 31/12/2014 % 31/12/2015 % INDEX 

A 4.251.096   77 4.312.727   76  101 

B 513.773   9 510.923    9 99 

C 248.903    5 203.399    4   82 

D 201.259    4 236.629    4  118 

E 300.347 5 402.950    7 134 

TOTAL ASSETS for which reserves are calculated 5.515.378  100 5.666.628  100  103 

Assets for which reserves are not calculated 2.422.352  2.399.495    99 

Regulatory reserves calculated 604.847  712.363   118 

Impairment of BS assets and reserves for loss evaluated  482.946  614.948   127 

Regulatory reserves required  121.901  97.415    80 

Regulatory reserves established  90.691  90.691   100 

Amount of lacking regulatory reserves * 60.773  61.932   102 

* Amount of lacking regulatory reserves represents total calculated regulatory reserves minus:  impairment of balance sheet and 

provisioning for off-balance sheet items under IAS and the amount of established regulatory reserves (three banks formed higher 

amount of impairment in relation to calculated regulatory reserves) 
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Structure of assets classified per risk categories is deteriorated in comparison with the end 

of 2014. 

Assets classified into risk category "A" increased by KM 61.6 million or by 1% in 

comparison with the end of 2014 making a share of 76% out of total classified assets 

(decrease of share by 1 percentage point). 

Risk category "B" amounted KM 510.9 million or 9% with a growth rate of 1%.  

When evaluating the assets quality, a special attention is paid to the structure and share of 

bad assets in total assets classified, which consists of receivables classified into higher risk 

categories ("C", "D", and "E").  

Non-performing assets as of 31/12/2015, amounted KM 843 million or 14.88% out of total 

classified assets and increased by KM 92.5 million or 12.3% if compared to the end of 2014 

(as of 31/12/2014, it amounted KM 750.5 million or 13.61% out of total assets classified).  

In the non-performing assets structure, the decrease of “C” risk category by 18% is evident. 

“D” risk category recorded an increase of 18%, and “E” risk category of 34%. 

Total assets quality mostly depends on the loan portfolio quality, since the loans by its 

volume and structure represent the largest item and the item bearing the largest risk in the 

classified assets.   

Loans classified per risk categories with appropriate provisioning under regulatory 

requirement can be seen from the following table:       

                                                                                 
        (in 000 КМ) 

Classification 

 category 

Loans 

31/12/2014 31/12/2015 
INDEX 

Loan Amount Reserve Amount Loan Amount Reserve Amount 
1 2 3 4 5 6=4/2 7=5/3 

A 3.595.650 64.156 3.667.133 65.422  102  102 

B 457.724 46.508 425.553 44.523   93   96 

C 233.109 51.172 195.285 44.494   84   87 

D 189.979 103.059 224.702 116.533  118  113 

E 256.426 256.427 334.152 334.152  130  130 

Total: 4.732.888 521.322 4.846.825 605.124  102  116 

 

As of 31/12/2015, loan portfolio increased by KM 113.9 million or 2% if compared to the 

end of 2014. Out of total loans, loans to legal persons (LP) amounted KM 2,825.1 million or 

58% out of total loans and are at approximately the same level as of 31/12/2014 (KM 
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2,818.1 million), while loans to natural persons (NP) amounted KM 2,021.7 million or 42% 

with a growth rate of 6% if compared to the end of 2014 (KM 1,914.8). Calculated reserves 

under regulatory requirement for loans amounted KM 605.1 million with a growth rate of 

16%.  

Non-performing loans, i.e. loans classified as “C”, “D” and “E” category amounted KM 

754.1 million, and increased by KM 74.6 million or 11% if compared to the end of 2014 

(KM 679.5 million).  

The share of NPLs, i.e. loans classified into risk categories “C”, “D”, and “E” out of total 

loans, can be seen in the following table: 

         (in %) 

DESCRIPTION 31/12/2011 31/12/2012 31/12/2013 31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

- NPLs / total loans 11,46 14,12 16,23 14,35 15,56 

- NPLs of LP / loans to LP (LP = legal persons) 11,29 14,73 18,15 16,19 18,32 

- NPLs of NP / loans to NP (NP = natural persons) 11,72 13,07 12,97 11,65 11,71 

 
As of 31/12/2015, the share of NPLs in total loans increased by 1.21 percentage points 
constituting 15.56%, but is still at relatively high level (NPLs increased by 11%, and total 
loans increased by 2%). 

NPLs related to legal persons amounted KM 517.4 million with a growth rate of 13% if 

compared to the end of 2014 (as of 31/12/2014, they amounted KM 456.4 million) and had 

a share of 18.32% in total loans to legal persons, which is an increase by 2.13 percentage 

points if compared to the end of 2014. The level of NPLs related to legal persons was under a 

significant impact of the NPLs placed into trade amounting to KM 189.9 million with a share of 

37% out of total amount of NPLs to legal persons, and increase of 3% if compared to 

31/12/2014 (KM 185 million, with the share of 41% in total loans to legal persons), and into 

production amounting to KM 141.6 million, increase of 7.8%  and share of 27% in total amount 

of NPLs to legal persons (as of 31/12/2014 amounted KM 131.4 million, with a share of 29% in 

total NPLs to legal persons). These two branches had a share of 64% out of total NPLs to legal 

persons.  

NPLs related to natural persons amounted KM 236.7 million with a growth rate of 6% (as of 

31/12/2014, they amounted KM 223.1 million) and had a share of 11.71% out of total loans 

to natural persons, which is an increase of 0.06 percentage point if compared to the end of 2014. 

The largest amount of NPLs to natural persons is in the group of loans for general consumption 

amounting to cca. KM 157 million, with a growth rate of 7% if compared to the previous year 

condition (KM 147.3 million), and share of 66.3% out of total NPLs to natural persons. 

As of 31/12/2015, provisions under regulatory requirement on total loans amounted KM 
605.1 million (as of 31/12/2014, the provisions amounted KM 521.3 million) and increased 
by 16%, out of which provisions under regulatory requirement on total loans to natural 
persons amounted KM 214.9 million (increase by 6% if compared to the end of 2014 when 
they amounted KM 202.7 million), and provisions under regulatory requirement on total 
loans to legal persons amounted KM 390.2 million ((increase by 22% if compared to the end 
of 2014 when they amounted KM 318.6 million) 

The coverage rate of NPLs by reserves under regulatory requirement is given in the table 

below: 

           (in %) 

DESCRIPTION 31/12/11 31/12/12 31/12/13 31/12/14 31/12/15 

- total loan reserves per loans /total loans  8,98 10,62 11,68 11,01 12,48 

- reserves for NPLs /total NPLs 55,58 57,76 58,20 60,43 65,66 

- reserves for NPLs of LP / NPLs of LP (LP = legal persons) 52,25 51,14 51,54 53,68 61,71 

- reserves for NPLs of NP / NPLs of NP (NP = natural persons) 60,47 70,48 74,06 74,24 74,30 
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The coveragey rate of total loans by reserves under regulatory requirement amounted 

12.48% and increased by 1.47 percentage points  if compared to the end of 2014. 

Reserves for non-performing loans amounted KM 495.2 million with a growth rate of 

20.6% if compared to 31/12/2014 (KM 410.7 million). 

The coverage rate of total NPLs by reserves increased by 5.23 percentage points if 

compared to the end of 2014. 

The coverage rate of NPLs to legal persons by reserves increased by 8.03 percentage points.  

The coverage rate of NPLs to natural persons by reserves increased by 0.06 percentage 

points if compared to 31/12/2014.  

The coverage rate of total loans by impairments under the IAS (as of 31/12/2015 

impairments amounted KM 546.1 million) was 11.3% (as of 31/12/2014, it was 9.15%). 

In the period from 01/01-31/12/2015, according to the bank reports, 847 guarantors/co-

debtors repaid KM 1,938 thousand3 per 740 lots of natural persons’ loans or 0.18% out of 

total 404,201 lots of natural persons’ loans (in the period from 01/01-31/12/2014, 1,193 

guarantors/co-debtors repaid KM 2,651 thousands per 1,048 lots of natural persons’ loans or 

0.27% out of total 381,198 lots of natural persons’ loans).  

In the course of 2015, under the Decision on temporary measures for rescheduling loan 

obligations by natural and legal persons in banks, the RS banks approved 760 requests for 

rescheduling in total amount of KM 86.3 million. Out of total number of requests approved, 

168 requests were related to legal persons, based on which the rescheduling was approved 

in the amount of KM 71.6 million (in 2014, KM 77.2 million was rescheduled per 143 

requests). Based on natural persons’ approved requests, the rescheduling was approved in 

the amount of KM 14.7 million per 592 approved requests (in 2014, the amount of KM 20.8 

million per 1,304 applications). 

By the Decision on temporary measures for loan obligations of clients affected by natural 

disasters (in force until 30/09/2015), special measures related to the loan obligations of bank 

clients (legal and natural persons) affected by natural disasters in May 2014, have been 

prescribed. Based on the bank reports, as of 30/09/2015, the total amount of restructured 

loan obligations amounted KM 57.1 million, out of restructured loan obligations of legal 

persons amounted KM 55 million, and natural persons in the amount of KM 2.1 million. 

Approved moratorium of loan obligations as of 30/09/2015 amounted KM 19.9 million, 

legal persons KM 15.3 million and natural persons KM 4.6 million. 

Based on the Agency’s Decision on more detailed terms and method of banks’ acting under 

clients’ complaints, the banks submitted related reports for the period 01/01-31/12/2015.  

Clients’ complaints (a total of 581 complaints) were received by eight banks. The largest 

number of complaints was related to lending activities (170), payment transaction based on 

forced collection and keeping accounts (97), credit and payment cards (39), guarantors’/co-

debtors’ complaints (32) and other from the area of payment transaction. The banks 

positively resolved 157 complaints, negatively 280 complaints, and 144 complaints are 

being processed or declared. 

 

4.1.  Potential loan loss reserves 

Risk assets and reserves separated under regulatory requirement are given in the following 

table: 
                    (in 000 КМ) 

No. DECRIPTION 31/12/2014 31/12/2015 INDEX 

1. Total risk assets (for which reserves are separated) 5.515.378 5.666.628  103 

                                                 
3 The amount of repayment by guarantors/co-debtors included all repayments by guarantors instead of main debtors in the reporting period 
regardless whether it was one or several repayments or accepting to repay a loan in continuity. 
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 - assets classified “A” 4.251.096 4.312.727  101 

 - assets classified “B”, “C”, “D”, “E” 1.264.282 1.353.901  107 

2.   Reserves Calculated        604.847 712.362  118 

   - assets classified “A” 83.809 84.929  101 

   - assets classified “B”, “C”, “D”, “E” 521.038 627.433  120 

3.   Total Reserve/ Total Risk Assets Ratio   11,0%   12,6%  

4. General Reserve/ Assets Classified “A” Ratio    2,0%    2,0%  

5. Special Reserve/Assets Classified “B”-“E” Ratio   41,2%   46,3%  

 

Total reserves calculated represent the reserves for the coverage of loan and other losses 

under the Agency’s by-laws, and as of 31/12/2015, they amounted KM 712.4 million with a 

growth rate of 18% if compared to the end of 2014.  

The average rate of coverage of classified assets by reserves under regulatory requirement 

was 12.6% and increased by 1.6 percentage points if compared to 31/12/2014. The average 

rate of reserves for assets classified in the risk categories from "B" to "E" was 46.3% and 

increased by 5.1 percentage points if compared to the end of 2014. 

Out of total reserves calculated under regulatory requirement, as of 31/12/2015 (KM 712.4 

million), lacking reserves (balance between total reserves calculated under regulatory 

requirement minus the amount of previously formed reserves and impairments under the 

IAS) amounted KM 61.9 million (as of 31/12/2014, they amounted to KM 60.8 million).  

At the same time, total impairment of balance sheet assets and off-balance sheet provisioning 

under the IAS amounted KM 614.9 million (KM 482.9 million as of 31/12/2014) and 

increased by KM 132 million or 27% if compared to the end of 2014. The average coverage 

rate of classified assets (KM 5,666.6 million) by impairments under the IAS was 10.8% (as 

of 31/12/2014, it was 8.8%). 

Besides the reserves for potential losses, banks are also obliged to form legally required 

reserves according to the Law on Company. As of 31/12/2015, legally required reserves 

amounted KM 65.6 million. When to these reserves, total calculated reserves for loan and 

other losses are added (KM 712.4 million), the total amount of reserves would amount KM 

778 million, which in comparison to total classified assets would generate a reserve rate of 

13.7%, instead of 12.6%. 

Besides the reserves aforementioned, in the bank’s balance sheets as of 31/12/2015, there is 

an amount of KM 19.96 million of formed reserves for court proceedings which are 

assessed as potentially completely or partially lost, and those are related to eight banks, 

among which one bank formed significant reserves (64% of total amount of reserves for 

court proceedings), due to expected lawsuits in terms of CHF indexed loans. The 

assessment of loan and other losses and the level of calculated reserves under regulatory 

requirement reflect the asset quality of each bank and the banking sector as a whole, thus 

they must be continuously monitored. 

Within both asset quality monitoring and based on on-site supervision performed, the 

Agency continuously ordered the banks to implement corrective measures, that is imposing 

additional requirements for: recapitalization, calculation of reserves for coverage of loan 

and other losses, improvement of existing practice in credit risk management, reducing 

concentration of exposure to credit risk, reduction and monitoring of the amount of bad 

assets, and other. 
 

4.2. Loans and guaranties extended to shareholders with voting rights   
exceeding 5%, supervisory board members, management and banks’ 
employees 

                     (in 000 КМ) 

DESCRIPTION 31/12/14 % 31/12/15 % Index 

1 2 3 4 5 6=4/2 

Loans extended to:       
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  1. Shareholders with voting rights exceeding 5%  4.008   40 
   0 

4.023 
9 

  40 
0 

100 
   0 0 

  2. Shareholders with off.bal.sh.rec. exceeding 5% 650    7 603  6 93 
  3. Supervisory Board Members 5.359   53 5.293 54   99 

  4. Management 10.017  100 9.928 100 99 
  5. Total Receivables from Related Persons (1 to 4): 48.203  49.870   103 
  6. Bank’s Employees  58.220  59.798   103 
  7. GRAND TOTAL (5+6) 4.008   40 4.023   40 100 

 

Banks’ receivables from related persons amounted in total KM 9.9 million with a decrease 

rate of 2% if compared to the end of 2014. 

Receivables from shareholders with voting rights exceeding 5%, supervisory board 

members, management and banks’ employees amounted cca. KM 59.8 million in total with 

a growth rate of 3% in comparison to the end of 2014. Loans to banks’ employees 

amounted KM 49.9 million with a growth rate of 3% if compared to the end of 2014.  
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5. INCOME STATEMENT 
 

The structure of the banking sector income statement as of 31/12/2014 and 31/12/2015 is 

shown in the following overview:  
 (in 000 КМ) 

DESCRIPTION 
31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

Index 
Total Share Total Share 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

1. INTEREST INCOME AND SIMILAR INCOME      

а) Interest rate and similar income 331.814 70 329.910 72 99 

b) Operating income 141.244 30 128.607 28  91 

2. TOTAL INCOME (1.а+1.b) 473.058  100 458.517  100 97 

3. EXPENDITURE      

а) Interest expenditure and similar expenditure 129.060 29 120.417 23 93 

b) Business and direct expenses 91.989 21 176.449 33 192 

c) Operating expenditure 217.004 50 237.663 44 110 

4. TOTAL EXPENDITURE (3.а+3.b+3.c) 438.053  100 534.452 100   122 

TOTAL INCOME - EXPENDITURE (2.- 4.) 35.005  - 76.012   

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 56.383  66.665  118 

LOSS 21.378  142.677  667 

TAX 7.159  7.660  107 

Profit based on increase of tax funds deferred, and decrease of 

tax obligations deferred 

493  396  80 

Profit based on decrease of tax funds deferred, and increase of 

tax obligations deferred 

214  2.581  1206 

NET PROFIT/LOSS 28.125  - 85.857  0 

 

As of 31/12/2015, total banks’ income amounted KM 458.5 million, with a decrease rate of 

3% if compared to 31/12/2014. Within the income structure, the interest income decreased 

by 1%, operating income by 9% in comparison with the same period of previous year.  

Interest income and similar income presents the banks’ basic income and amounted KM 330 

million, thus making 72% of total income (the increase of share by 2 percentage points in 

comparison with 31/12/2014). The most important item in the structure of interest income 

and similar income is loan interest income in the amount of KM 297.3 million or 90% with 

a decrease rate of 1% in comparison with the same period of previous year (KM 299 

million). 

Operating income amounted KM 128.6 million with a decrease rate of 9% and a share of 

28% in total income (the decrease of share by 2 percentage points in comparison with 

31/12/2014). The structure of operating income is composed of income per payment 

transaction in the amount of KM 69.6 million or 54.1%, income generated by revoking 

provisioning KM 3.3 million or 2.6%, income per foreign currency transactions KM 19. 

million or 14.8%, income per off-balance sheet transactions KM 10.4 million or 8.1%, 

icome per securities trade KM 0.2 million or 0.2%. Other operating income consisting of 

income based on net exchange differences, rental fees, card membership, revaluation, 

extraordinary income per sale of acquired assets, share in capital of other legal persons, and 

other income amounted KM 26 million or 20.2% of total operating income. 

Total expenses amounted KM 534.4 million and increased by KM 96.5 million or 22% in 

comparison with the same period of previous year. 

Interest expenses and similar expenses amounted KM 120.4 million with a share of 23% in 

total expenses with a decrease rate of 7% in comparison with the condition as of 31/12/2014 

(trend of decrease of deposit interest rate). 
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Business and direct expenses amounted KM 176.4 million or 33% out of total expenses with 

a growth rate of 92% in comparison with the end of 2014, and consist of expenses of 

impairments and provisioning per off-balance sheet items (formed in accordance with the 

IAS) in the amount of KM 153.3 million with growth rate of 112% if compared to the end of 

2014 (three banks which recorded loss have calculated very high amounts based on 

expenses per impairments and provisioning per off-balance sheets items with a share of 82% 

of the said expenses), and other business and direct expenses (fee expenses) in the amount 

of KM 23.2 million with a growth rate of 18% . 

Operating expenses amounted KM 237.7 million with a growth rate of 10%, and represent 

44% of total expenditures.  They are related to salary and contribution costs in the amount of 

KM 97.7 million or 41% of operating expense, with a growth rate of 3%, office space costs, 

other fixed assets and utilities in the amount of KM 72.5 million or 31% of operating 

expenses, with a growth rate of 2%, and other operating expenses (mostly related to non-

material costs, negative exchange differences, write off of fixed assets, tax and contributions 

expenses) in the amount of KM 67.5 million or 28% of operating expenses with a growth 

rate of 33%, all in comparison with the same period of previous year. 

As of 31/12/2015, based on the submitted reports, at the level of banking sector net profit in 

the total amount of KM 59.5 million was recorded, with a growth rate of 20% (six banks) if 

compared to 31/12/2014 (KM 49.7 million for eight banks). Negative net financial result 

was recorded in three banks in the total amount of KM 145.4 million (one large banke, one 

smaller bank and Banka Srpske a.d. Banja Luka under provisional administration).  

At the level of banking sector net loss amounted KM 85.9 million (as of 31/12/2014 net 

profit amounted KM 28.1 million). 

 

Since at the level of banking sector net loss was recorded, indicators of banking sector 

profitability (ROAA and ROAE) indicate significant deterioration if compared to 

31/12/2014.  

Banks’ productivity measured based on average condition as a ratio of total income and net 

assets is 5.13%, and as of 31/12/2014 it was 5.11%. 
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6. LIQUIDITY 
 

The process of maintaining liquidity and managing liquidity risk is a very complex and 

important segment in operation of both a single bank and the banking sector as a whole. 

Stability of bank business operation, building-up confidence in banks, and financial market 

position of each bank depend on the quality of its liquidity risk management and capability 

to maintain the liquidity position. 

Responsibility for the implementation of liquidity policy and providing for bank’s capability 

to meet its obligations without delay and in due time is up to the bank’s management 

and management bodies. 

In the process of managing liquidity risk, the banks are obliged to apply adopted programs, 

policies and procedures in order to provide for both maturity structure and maturity 

adjustment of assets, liabilities, and off-balance sheet items in order to develop the plans of 

future liquidity needs and sources, taking into consideration sources diversification required, 

protection of banks from unexpected funds outflows, and anticipation of contingency 

liquidity needs. All items stated above have to be provided by banks’, having in mind that 

not only internal factors can influence their liquidity, but also external factors (regulatory, 

monetary, economy, legislation, market conditions, market development and accessibility to 

money market, etc.) can make impact on the overall business operation of each bank. 

Under the influence of global economic and financial crisis, the banks are focused on 

keeping current liquidity under strict control, and increasing degree of prudent planning of 

future liquidity positions under the conditions of deterioration of loan repayment 

collectability, i.e. assets quality deterioration. 

In the course of 2015, from the aspect of liquidity position, the banking sector as a whole 

was liquid and able to meet all its obligations within due terms. The banks’ liquidity is also 

under significant influence of the strict regulatory framework for maintaining and planning 

of liquidity, whose adherence is under a continuous supervision of the Agency. 

Primary source of funding the banks’ operation are deposits making 75% of total liabilities 

with a growth rate of 4% if compared to the end of 2014. Based on deposit maturity structure 

as of 31/12/2015, short-term deposits amounted KM 2,703.1 million or 55% out of total 

deposits, with a growth rate of 6%, while long-term deposits amounted KM 2,253.4 million or 

45% out of total deposits with a growth rate of 1% if compared with the previous year. 

In the structure of total liabilities, the share of obligations per loans taken amounted 9% and is 

less by 22% or KM 171.7 million if compared to 31/12/2014. The share of subordinated debt, 

as a long-term quality funding source in total liabilities is 1% (four banks KM 50.9 million) 

and is at approximately the same level as of the end of 2014. 

Cash funds decreased by 6% and amounted KM 1,397.2 million, making a share of 21% of 

total assets of the RS banking sector. 

All banks have at their disposal the amount of KM 443.2 million of trading securities (mostly 

state owned), which can be used for the part of liquidity need. Termed cash funds with a 

maturity up to 30 days at foreign banks amounted KM 31.3 million, while the balance of 

foreign currency current accounts in abroad amounted KM 378.6 million. 

In the course of 2015, all banks in continuity met requirements of maintain liquidity position, 

i.e. maintaining cash funds above prescribed minimal daily amount of cash funds of 5% 

(excess of KM 1,123.8 million with a decrease rate of 7%), all in comparison to short-term 

sources. Also, the banks met the required maintaining of the level of required reserves at the 

Central Banka of Bosnia and Herzegovina reserve account.  
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Average daily cash funds statement and cash funds ten-day average amounts can be seen in 

the following table:  

                                                                                                                                                        (in 000 КМ) 

No. DESCRIPTION 31/12/2014 31/12/2015 Index 

1 2 3 4 5=4/3 

1. Average daily cash-funds position 1.472.762 1.373.253 93 
2. The smallest total daily cash-funds position 1.331.471 1.266.317 95 
3. Short-term funds sources (basis for calculation) 2.560.287 2.849.544 111 
4. Amount of obligation    

4,1 Ten-day average 10% of item no. 3 256.029 284.954 111 
4,2 Daily minimum 5% of item no. 3 128.014 142.477 111 

5. Obligations met – ten-day average    

5,1 Excess/shortage (1-4.1) 1.216.733 1.088.299 89 
6. Obligations met - daily minimum    

6,1 Excess/shortage (2-4.2) 1.203.457 1.123.840 93 

 

Financial assets and liabilities maturity matching measured based on the remaining term due 

for particular periods of time 1-30 days, 1-90 days, and 1-180 days is within the prescribed 

requirements, as shown in the following table: 

 
         (in 000 КМ) 

No. DESCRIPTION 31/12/2014 31/12/2015 Index 

1 2 3 4 5=4/3 

а) Remaining maturity of 1-30 days    

1. Total financial assets 2.389.768 2.366.573   99 
2. Total financial obligation 1.971.119 2.150.406  109 
3. Balance 418.649 213.167   51 
4. Generated in % (1/2*100)  121,24  109,91  
5. Minimum required (in %) 85 85  

6. More than minimum required (4-5 in %)   36,24   24,91  

7. Less than minimum required (5-4 in %)    0,00    0,00  
     

b) Remaining maturity of 1-90 days    
1. Total financial assets 2.647.277 2.586.438   98 
2. Total financial obligation 2.389.331 2.527.956  106 
3. Balance 257.946 58.482 23 
4. Generated in % (1/2*100)  110,80  102,31  
5. Minimum required (in %) 80 80  

6. More than minimum required (4-5 in %) 30,80   22,31  

7. Less than minimum required (5-4 in %)    0,00    0,00  
     

c) Remaining maturity of 1-180 days    
1. Total financial assets 2.995.475 2.996.713  100 
2. Total financial obligation 2.862.067 3.060.033  107 
3. Balance 133.408 -63.320 0 
4. Generated in % (1/2*100)  104,66   97,93  
5. Minimum required (in %) 75 75  

6. More than minimum required (4-5 in %)   29,66   22,93  

7. Less than minimum required (5-4 in %)    0,00    0,00  

 

Maturity structure of sources represents a basis for maturity structure of placements, thus 

planning of sources and total liquidity position of every bank should be adjusted to the 

planned lending policy. 

Any serious disruption of maturity adjustment could create problems in liquidity 

maintenance, which could further have an adverse impact on the total bank’s financial 

condition. 
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6.1. Liquidity Ratios 

                                (in 000 КМ) 

DESCRIPTION 31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

1. Short-term assets/ 2.495.353 2.496.159 
 Short-term liabilities 2.740.057 2.627.909 
 %   91,1 95,0 

2. Short-term assets / 2.495.353 2.496.159 
 Total assets 6.729.751 6.594.649 
 %   37,1 37,9 

3. Short-term liabilities / 2.740.057 2.627.909 
 Total assets 6.729.751 6.594.649 
 %   40,7 39,8 

4. Net loans/ 4.459.077 4.332.920 
 Deposits 4.765.833 4.795.897 
 %   93,6 90,3 

5. Net loans and finance obligation taken, and L/Cs / 4.461.395 4.337.269 
 Total assets 6.729.751 6.594.649 
 %   66,3 65,8 

Note: Calculation of ratios is based on average amounts 
 

An overall assessment of RS banking sector liquidity is satisfactory. According to the 

Agency’s by-laws, besides stable, diversified fund sources, adequate organization of 

liquidity management, and comprehensible business policies, the banks are also obliged to 

provide for contingency plans with tests for plausible (simulated) stress situations. 

 

6.2. Foreign Currency Adjustment of Financial Assets and Liabilities 

Foreign currency risk represents a bank exposure to possible influence of foreign currency 

changes depending on the amount and duration of exposure, and degree of foreign currency 

adjustment of financial assets, liabilities, and off-balance sheet, i.e. degree of foreign 

currency cash flow adjustment. 

Due to possible adverse influence of exchange differences on a bank’s financial position, 

minimum standards have been prescribed, which banks are obliged to adhere to in 

performing foreign currency activities, as well as when developing and implementing the 

programs, policies and procedures intended to monitor, control and manage foreign 

currency risk.  

The balance between items of assets and liabilities per individual foreign currencies 

represents an open individual foreign currency position, which can be a long or short one, as 

well as a total bank position. 

The limit prescribed for the banks’ foreign currency position is 30% of core capital, and the 

same percentage is prescribed for individual position in EURO, while the limit for other 

foreign currencies is 20% of core capital. 

The banks submit daily reports on their foreign currency adjustment of financial assets, 

liabilities and off-balance sheet. 
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The following table shows the amounts and changes of foreign currency (FC) adjustment:   

(in 000 КМ) 

No. DESCRIPTION 
31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

Index 
EUR TOTAL EUR TOTAL 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7=5/3 8=6/4 

1 FINANCIAL ASSETS       

1. Cash funds 421.354 543.545 386.197 478.627   92   88 

2. Loans 176.077 176.080 161.585 161.586   92   92 

3. Loans with FC Clause 3.143.834 3.244.843 3.139.849 3.215.769  100 99 

4. Other 141.748 150.073 137.897 148.137   97   99 

5. TOTAL: 3.883.013 4.114.541 3.825.528  4.004.119   99   97 

        

2 FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS       

1. Deposits 1.900.038 2.135.348 2.000.069 2.228.869  105  104 

2. Loans taken 211.537 211.537 116.082 116.082   55   55 

3. Deposits with FC Clause 1.678.937 1.680.217 1.568.034 1.568.895   93   93 

4. Other 43.246 43.864 38.857 39.487   90  90 

5. TOTAL: 3.833.758 4.070.966 3.723.042 3.953.333   97   97 

        

3 OFF-BALANCE SHEET POSITION    

1. Assets 131.519 140.351 118.670 165.250   90  118 

2. Liabilities 149.413 150.150 189.622 195.670  127  130 

        

4 POSITION       

1. Long position - amount 31.361 33.776 31.534 20.366 101 60 

2. Long position - in %    5    5   5  3   

3. Short position - amount                           

4. Short position - in %                       

 Allowed position       

1. Larger than allowed - in %  25        25        25   27       

2. Smaller than allowed - in % 421.354 543.545 386.197 478.627   92   88 

 

As of 31/12/2015, total RS banks’ FC financial assets amounted KM 4,004.1 million and 

decreased by 3% in comparison with the end of previous year. The most significant item in 

the FC assets structure is loans covered by FC clause amounting to KM 3,215.8 million, 

where loans indexed in EUR currency amounted KM 3,139.8 million. 

FC financial obligations amounted in total KM 3,953.3 million with a decrease rate of 3%. 

The most significant item in the FC liabilities structure is FC deposits amounting to KM 

2,228.9 million or 56.4% of total liabilities, with a decrease rate of 4%. Deposits indexed in 

EUR currency amounted KM 2,000.1 million or 89.7% out of total FC deposits, i.e. 50.6% 

of total FC liabilities. Total KM deposits indexed in foreign currencies amounted KM 

1,568.9 million and were mostly related to deposits indexed in EUR currency (99.9%), with 

a decrease rate of 7% if compared to the end of previous year.  

In the currency structure of total FC assets and liabilities, the share of EUR is a dominant 

one amounting to approximately 95% of total FC assets, i.e. cca. 94% of total FC liabilities. 

The EUR share of 72% in the off-balance sheet assets is constantly changing (as of 

31/12/2014 amounted approx. 94%), while the EUR share in the off-balance sheet liabilities 

was 97% (as of 31/12/2014 it was cca. 99.5%). Since EUR is a parity currency for KM, the 

banks do not have FC risk exposure in this currency. 

In the structure of FC assets, loans covered with FC clause indexed in CHF are evident in 

the net amount of KM 75.9 million or 2.36% of total FC assets, with a decrease rate of 

24.8% (as of 31/12/2014 they amounted KM 101 million), and cash funds in CHF in the 

amount of KM 42.4 million or 1.32% of total FC assets. 

FC assets in CHF is mostly related to one larger bank.  
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In the FC liabilities, currency deposits in CHF amounted KM 160 million or 4% out of total 

FC liabilities (as of 31/12/2014 they amounted KM 157.9 million) and relate mostly to the 

FC deposits in CHF at the same bank. Other FC financial obligations and obligations 

covered with CHF in total amounted KM 1.06 million.  

As of 31/12/2015, at the level of the banking sector, the total FC position was a long one 

and amounted KM 20.4 million or 3% of core capital (the prescribed limit is up to 30% of 

core capital).   
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7. WEIGHTED NOMINAL AND EFFECTIVE INTEREST RATES   
 

Weighted nominal and effective interest rates are calculated on loans newly extended, i.e. 

deposits received in the reporting month. Effective interest rate is a market price of a bank 

products, i.e. services. 

Average weighted nominal and effective interest rates applied to loans for 2014 and 2015 

are calculated based on monthly reports for the RS banking sector and the business units of 

banks from the Federation of BiH operating in Republika Srpska, and can be seen in the 

following table:  

                (in %) 

DESCRIPTION 

Average Weighted Interest Rates 

I-XII 2014 I-XII 2015 

RS 

BankS 

FBiH bank 

business units 

RS 

BankS 

FBiH bank 

business units 

NIR EIR NIR EIR NIR EIR NIR EIR 

1. Short-term Loan Weighted Interest Rates  6,22 7,22 5,77 6,37 5,63 6,28 5,62 6,43 

    1.1. Government and government institutions loans  4,75 4,88 - - 5,14 5,22 - - 

    1.2. Corporate 6,91 8,22 5,63 5,94 5,63 6,32 5,45 6,05 

    1.3. Loans to banks and other financial institutions 6,77 7,56 5,27 5,31 6,61 7,03 - - 

    1.4. Households/Citizens 9,79 13,74 9,84 17,34 9,01 13,22 10,02 15,98 

    1.5. Other loans 8,86 14,97 7,94 9,34 6,23 6,66 8,91 10,64 

2. Long-term Loan Weighted Interest Rates  7,26 8,26 7,76 10,55 6,98 8,21 7,17 9,40 

     2.1. Government and government institutions loans 5,83 6,25 7,85 8,43 5,75 5,95 - - 

     2.2. Corporate 7,11 7,72 6,51 7,09 6,64 7,28 6,03 6,54 

     2.3. Loans to banks and other financial institutions 3,06 3,16 6,30 6,41 3,00 3,03 9,00 10,20 

     2.4. Households/Citizens 7,72 9,18 8,08 11,45 7,46 9,33 7,58 10,43 

            2.4.1. Housing loans 5,47 6,21 6,35 7,08 5,13 5,72 5,90 6,53 

      2.5. Other loans 8,50 9,08 - - 7,00 7, 56 - - 

3. Total Weighted Interest Rates  6,77 7,77 7,04 9,03 6,31 7,26 6,69 8,48 

NIR = Nominal Interest Rates  

EIR = Effective Interest Rates 

 

For the period from January – December 2015, the RS bank loans average weighted 

nominal and effective interest rates decreased in comparison to the same period in 2014. As 

of 31/12/2015, total weighted nominal interest rate decreased by 0.46 percentage points and 

total average effective interest rate decreased by 0.51 percentage points in comparison with 

the average rates in 2014. 

Average total weighted effective interest rate on loans in the observed period for bank 

business units from the Federation of BiH operating in RS, also decreased by 0.55 

percentage points. Business units of banks from the Federation of BiH operating in 

Republika Srpska have a higher average weighted effective interest rate by 1.22 percentage 

point in comparison with the same on loans extended by the RS banks.   

In 2014 and for the period from January – December 2015, the calculation of average 

weighted nominal and effective interest rates for term-deposit are calculated on the basis of 

monthly reports for the RS banking sector and the Federation of BiH bank business units 

operating in Republika Srpska, which be seen in the following table: 
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               (in %) 

DESCRIPTION 

I-XII 2014 I-XII 2015 

Average Weighted Interest Rates 

RS 

Banks 

FBiH Banks’ 

Business Units 

RS 

Banks 

FBiH Banks’ 

Business Units 

NIR EIR NIR EIR NIR EIR NIR EIR 

Short-term Deposit Weighted Interest Rates  1,11 1,12 1,14 1,15 0,85 0,86 0,91 0,92 

Long-term Weighted Deposit Interest Rates  3,67 3,69 2,15 2,16 3,21 3,22 1,69 1,70 

Total Deposit Weighted Interest Rates  2,48 2,49 1,83 1,84 2,09 2,09 1,45 1,46 

NIR = Nominal Interest Rates  

EIR = Effective Interest Rates 

 

The Federation of BiH bank business units applied lower average weighted EIR for 0.06 

percentage points for short-term deposits in comparison with the RS banks. For long-term 

deposits, average weighted EIR is lower by 1.52 percentage point.   

Interest margine, which represents a balance between average weighted EIR for total loans 

(7.26%) and average weighted EIR for total deposits (2.09%) in the RS banks amounted 

5.17 percentage points, while the same in the business units of banks from the Federation of 

BiH is significantly higher and amounted 7.02 percentage points.  

Average interest rates on contracted overdrafts and deposits on demand in 2014 and period 

from January – December 2015 can be seen in the following table: 
                    (in %) 

DESCRIPTION 

I-XII 2014 I-XII 201 

Average Weighted Interest Rates 

RS 

Banks 

FBiH Banks’ 

Units 

RS 

Banks 

FBiH Banks’ 

Units 

NIR EIR NIR EIR NIR EIR NIR EIR 

1. Loan Weighted Interest Rates  

   (legal persons and households/citizens overdrafts) 

1.1. households/citizens overdrafts 

9,17 
13,26 

9,53 
13,78 

9,59 
13,78 

10,06 
14,47 

9,16 
13,48 

10,08 
15,11 

9,09 
13,70 

9,53 
14,36 

2. Deposit-on-Demand Weighted Interest Rates  

    (legal persons and households/citizens) 

   2.1. households/citizens deposit-on-demand interest rates 

 
0,43 
0,17 

 
0,43 
0,17 

 
0,13 
0,13 

 
0,13 
0,13 

 
0,27 
0,17 

 
0,27 
0,17 

 
0,10 
0,12 

 
0,10 
0,12 

NIR = Nominal Interest Rates  

EIR = Effective Interest Rates 

 

The table above shows that, in the course of 2015, the business units of the Federation of 

BiH banks applied slightly lower average weighted effective interest rates on loans related 

to account overdrafts (legal persons and households/citizens) than the RS banks (effective 

interest rate was lower by 0.55 percentage points), while for households/citizens account 

overdrafts was lower by 0.75 percentage points. 

The RS banks applied considerably higher average weighted effective interest rates on 

deposits on demand (legal persons and households/citizens) by 0.17 percentage points in 

comparison with the same from the business units of the banks from the Federation of BiH. 
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8. PREVENTION OF MONEY LAUNDERING AND TERRORISM FINANCING  
 

According to the Law on Banking Agency of Republika Srpska, the Agency supervises and 

controls the compliance of operations banks, microcredit organizations and other financial 

institutions with minimum standards for the prevention of money laundering and terrorism 

financing. The Law on Prevention of Money Laundering and Terrorism Financing 

(“Official Gazette of BiH” number 47/14) – hereinafter: the Law – prescribes that 

prevention, investigation, and detection of money laundering and terrorism financing 

activities shall be performed by the BiH Investigation and Protection Agency - Financial 

Intelligence Department (hereinafter: FID). The Banking Agency, however, shall perform 

supervision over the implementation of the Law in banks and other financial organizations. 

In the course of 2015, supervision of the compliance of operation banks and microcredit 

organizations with the standards for the prevention of money laundering and terrorism 

financing were performed. 

In the course of supervision activities performed in the banks, it was found that certain 

banks still do not fully apply minimum standards for the prevention of money laundering 

and terrorism financing, i.e. they failed to revise and fully align the Bank Program for 

managing risk of money laundering and terrorism financing with the Law; failed to 

adequately establish the Client Profile Registration for legal persons; internal audit failed to 

regularly control the bank operations from the area of the prevention of money laundering 

and terrorism financing; failed to adequately identify the sources of funds, i.e. failed to 

gather information and documentation identifying the origin of sources intended for loan 

repayment 

Supervision activities over the microcredit organizations indicated that certain MCOs do not 

fully apply regulations from the area of the prevention of money laundering and terrorism 

financing (irregular submitting reports to the MCO management board, internal audit failed 

to regularly control the compliance of MCO operations with the regulations governing the 

prevention of money laundering and terrorism financing, there is no external audit 

assessment, regular training for the employees working in the area of prevention of money 

laundering and terrorism financing has not been provided). 

In 2015, the RS banks and other financial institutions reported to the FDI in total 139,776 

transactions in the amount of KM 3,108 million (5 transaction were reported after three 

days in the amount of KM 296 thousand), which represents 0.45% of total transactions 

performed in the RS banking system, i.e. 5.8% of the value of transactions performed in the 

RS banking system. In 2015, the number of reported transactions increased by 14.50% if 

compared to the previous year, and their value increased by 2.80%. In 2015, the banks 

reported in total 8 suspicious transactions in the amount of KM 2,564 thousand (1 

suspicious transaction was reported prior to the execution of the same and 7 suspicious 

transactions were reported within 3 days), and 13 suspicious client business transactions (7 

natural persons and 5 legal persons – one legal person was reported twice). Also, in the 

course of 2015, banks refused business cooperation with clients 4 times (termination of 

business relationship, refusal of business cooperation, refusal to execute transaction), and 

inform the FID about the above said. In 2015, other financial organizations had no reported 

suspicious transactions, suspicious business operations of clients, nor refusal of business 

cooperation with clients 

Reporting to the Agency on transactions for which the reporting is prescribed was at a 

satisfactory level, and banks and other financial organizations performed the reporting 

according to the regulations.  
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Based on the conducted controls of compliance of operations, as well as reports the banks 

and microcredit organizations submit to the Agency, it can be concluded that in banks and 

microcredit organizations the quality of risk is within the limits of moderate level, and the 

quality of managing risks which can occur in operations as a consequence of money 

laundering and terrorism financing (operational risk, reputation risk, legal risk, 

concentration risk) is at satisfactory level. 

The assessment for 2015 is based on the level of achieved compliance of bank and 

microcredit organization operations with standards for prevention of money laundering and 

terrorism financing, and which are determined by compliance controls and analysis of 

reports submitted to the Agency. 
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9. INTERNAL PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS 
 

As of 31/12/2015, banks from Republika Srpska and banks from the Federation of Bosnia 

and Herzegovina through their organizational units operating in Republika Srpska were 

involved in the RS internal payment transactions, and they had in total 109,651 transaction 

accounts which is by 1.582 less if compared to 31/12/2014. 

The number and amount of transactions performed as of 31/12/2015 can be seen in the 

following table: 

Date 
Bank internal payment transactions 

(debiting accounts) 

Inter-banking payment transactions 

(debiting accounts) 

 
Number of 

transactions 

Transaction amount 

(KM 000) 

Number of 

transactions 

Transaction amount 

(KM 000) 

31/01/2015 1.895.007 2.327.027 928.508 1.801.723 

29/02/2015 2.072.711 2.430.076 1.010.495 1.732.601 

31/03/2015 2.290.963 2.832.325 1.210.905 2.067.655 

30/04/2015 2.311.486 2.931.383 1.181.608 1.923.227 

31/05/2015 2.179.958 2.611.755 1.114.977 1.780.460 

30/06/2015 2.324.291 2.936.861 1.237.071 2.098.755 

31/07/2015 2.338.342 3.048.832 1.260.299 2.168.829 

31/08/2015 2.242.759 2.957.113 1.138.068 2.017.137 

30/09/2015 2.293.270 2.981.118 1.188.119 1.993.653 

31/10/2015 2.359.877 3.109.651 1.189.147 2.031.195 

30/11/2015 2.243.204 3.003.095 1.104.060 1.933.397 

31/12/2015 2.525.323 3.484.208 1.230.511 2.206.347 

TOTAL: 27.077.191 34.653.444 13.793.768 23.754.979 

 

In the period from January – December 2015, total number of bank internal payment 

transactions performed was 27 million the value of which amounted KM 34.6 billion and in 

comparison with the end of 2014 was higher by 9%, while the total value of these 

transactions increased by 4.4%. 

In the interbanking payment transactions a total of 13.8 million transactions were 

performed, in the total value of KM 23.7 billion. In comparison with the end of 2014, the 

number of performed interbanking payment transactions increased by 1% as of the end of 

2014 13.6 million transactions), while the value of these transactions decreased by 10.5%. 

In the course of 2015, internal payment transactions in the banking sector of Republika 

Srpska continued to function successfully and the irregularities found were related to 

primarily insufficiently documented dossiers of legal and natural person transaction 

accounts. 
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II   MICROCREDIT ORGANIZATIONS (MCO) SECTOR 

 

1. MCO STRUCTURE 
 

As of 31/12/2015, the RS microcredit sector comprised of 6 MCOs, operating through a 

network of over 75 organizationa units. Four microcredit associations (hereinafter: MCA) 

and 2 microcredit foundations (hereinafter: MCF) have a license. In March 2015, one MCA 

obtained the license, and at the end of December 2015, for one MCF license was revoked. 

MCA Sinergijaplus d.o.o. Banja Luka is under bankruptcy procedure conducted by the 

competent court. 

As of 31/12/2015, in Republika Srpska, 96 MCO’s organizational units were operating, 

within 7 MCFs with their head offices in the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina. These 

organizational units were included in the balance sheet of their mother MCOs.  

1.1. Staff 

Staff qualification structure 
 

No. Qualification 
31/12/2014 

Total % 
31/12/2015 

Total % Index 
MCA MCF MCA MCF 

1 2 3 4 5=(3+4) 6 7 8 9=(7+8) 10 11=9/5 

1. 
Unqualified 

worker 
0 0    0    0 0 0    0    0    0 

2. Qualified 0 0    0    0 0 0    0    0    0 

3. Highly qualified 0 0    0    0 0 0    0    0    0 

4. 
Secondary 

school 
109 1  110   36 102 0 102 35 93 

5. College Degree 36 0   36   12 37 0   37   12 103 

6. 
University 

Degree 
149 4  153   50 150 4  154 51 101 

7. Master Degree 4 0    4    1 4 0    4    1  100 

8. Ph.D. 2 0    2    1 4 0 4    1  200 

 TOTAL  300    5  305  100 297 4 301   100 99 

 

As of 31/12/2015, in Republika Srspka MCOs sector the number of employees decreased by 

4 persons or 1% in comparison with 31/12/2014. The largest share in the staff structure 

amounting to 51% (as of the end of 2014 50%) was that of university degree employees, 

while the share of secondary school employees was 35% (in 2014 was 36%). 

Both the RS MCOs’ qualification structure and the total number of employees largely 

depend on the structure and the number of employees in the largest MCA, which employs 

266 employees (88% out of total number of employees in the RS MCOs), in 2014 there 

were 282 employees. 

As of 31/12/2015, the organizational units of MCOs operating in Republika Srpska but with 

their head offices in the Federation of BiH, had a total of 295 employees (decrease by 29 

employees or 9% in comparison with the end of 2014 when the number of employees was 

324) or 49% out of total number (596 employees) of workers employed in the Republika 

Srpska microcredit sector (as of 31/12/2014, 51% out of total number of employees – 629). 

The employees’ qualification structure in these organizational units significantly differs 

from that of the RS MCOs. Basic qualification structure is composed of employees having 

secondary school diplomas with a share of 47%.  
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2. FINANCIAL INDICATORS OF MCOs’ OPERATION 
 

The Agency performs its function of supervising and examining the financial condition of 

MCOs by implementing on-site and off-site examinations by means of reports submitted to 

the Agency by the MCOs in accordance with the Law and the Agency’s by-laws.  

The reporting framework consists of quarterly reports on balance sheet, capital, loans, loan 

loss provisioning, loss, operation results, and other reports on individual segments of 

operation, as well as monthly report on interest rates. 

 

2.1. Balance sheet 

The RS MCOs’ balance sheet is given in the following table: 

                (in 000 КМ) 

DESCRIPTION 
31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

Index 
MCAs % MCFs % Total MCAs % MCFs % Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6=(2+4) 7 8 9 10 11=(7+9) 12=11/6 

ASSETS (PROPERTY)            

1. Cash Funds 6.685    4 117    9 6.802 7.243    3 35    4 7.278  107 

2. Placements to banks 0    0 200   15  200 0    0 0    0    0    0 

3. Loans 153.115   79 777   60 153.892 161.586   75 775   79 162.361  106 

4. Office space and other fixed assets 6.647    3 145   11 6.792 6.491    3 74    7 6.565   97 

5. Long-term investments 23.701   12 0    0 23.701 36.542   17 0   0 36.542  154 

6. Other assets 2.997    2 64    5 3.061 3.849    2 97  10 3.946  129 

Total assets: 193.145   100 1.303  100 194.448 215.711  100 981  100 216.692  111 

LIABILITIES (OBLIGATIONS)            

7. Obligations per loans taken 114.288   59 453   35 114.741 129.054   60 684   70 129.737  113 

8. Potential loss reserves 3.480    2 11    1 3.491 2.922    1 9    1 2.931   84 

9. Other liabilities 6.739    3 50    4 6.789 8.336    4 90    9 8.426  124 

10. Capital 68.638   36 789   60 69.427 75.399   35 198   20 75.597  109 

11. Total liabilities (oblig. & capital) 193.145  100 1.303  100 194.448 215.711  100 981  100 216.692  111 

Off-balance sheet records 36.153  40  36.193 37.291  6  37.297  103 

 

As of 31/12/2015, the MCO balance sheet amount was KM 216.7 million and increased by 

KM 22.2 million or 11% if compared to 31/12/2014. Within the MCOs’ assets structure, the 

amount of cash funds was KM 7.3 million or 3% with a growth rate of 7% in comparison 

with the end of previous year, and it was mostly related to the cash funds of the two largest 

MCAs. Loans amounted KM 162.4 million or 75% out of total assets and increased by 6% if 

compared to 31/12/2014. Office space and other fixed assets amounted KM 6.6 million or 3% 

of total assets with a rate of decrease of 3% in comparison with the end of previous year. 

Long-term investments amounted KM 36.5 million or 17% out of total assets and were related 

mostly to one MCA, with a rate of increase by 54% if compared to 31/12/2014 

(recapitalization of subsidiary legal person).  

Other assets amounted KM 3.9 million or 2% out of total assets and increased by 29%. The 

structure of other assets was related to receivables per interest and fees, accruals, assets 

acquired by collection of receivables and other receivables.  

In the liabilities structure, obligations per loans taken as the main source of funding 

amounted KM 129.7 million or 60% of total liabilities and increased by 13% in comparison 

with 31/12/2014. 
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Maturity structure of loans taken was the following: 

 (in 000 КМ) 

DESCRIPTION 
31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

Index 
MCA MCF Total % MCA MCF Total % 

1 2 3 4=(2+3) 5 6 7 8=(6+7) 9 10=9/5 

1. Obligations per short-term loans taken 168 413  581    1 2.590 458 3.048 2 525 

2. Obligations per long-term loans taken 114.120 40 114.160   99 126.464 226 126.690 98 111 

Total: 114.288 453 114.741  100 129.054 684 129.738  100 113 

 
Obligations per loans taken are mostly related to long-term loans in the amount of KM 

126.7 million with a growth rate of 11% or an increase by KM 12.5 million in comparison 

with the amount as of 31/12/2014, and mostly related to MCAs (99.8%). Obligations per 

short-term loans taken as of 31/12/2015 amounted KM 3.05 million and increased by 425% 

if compared to the end of 2014 (KM 0.6 million), mostly related to MCAs. 

In total obligations per loans take, the most important creditors for micro-credit sector are: 

International Cooperation Agency of the Kingdom of Spain (16%); EFSE Netherlands 

(15%); ResponsAbility Luxemburg (15%); Symbiotics Luxemburg (7%); IRBRS Banja 

Luka (10%); KCD Mikrofinanzonds (7%); Triple Jump Netherlands (5%); KFW Germany 

(6%); Intesa Sanpaolo bank d.d. Sarejevo (4%); IOOC Fund USA (2%); domestic banks 

(3%) and other sources (2%). 

Reserves for potential losses are related to loans and other receivables and amounted KM 

2.9 million or 1.4% of total liabilities with a rate of increase of 16% in comparison with the 

end of 2014.  

Other liabilities amounted KM 8.4 million with a growth rate of 24%, and with a significant 

share of accruals and deferred income (49%), obligations per securities issued (19%), 

obligations per fees (14%) and other obligations to employees, reserves for court 

proceedings and other (18%). 

Total capital amounted KM 75.6 million or 35% of total liabilities and increased by 9% in 

comparison with the end of 2014.  

As of 31/12/2015, MCOs off-balance sheet amounted KM 37.3 million with an increase of 

3% in comparison with 31/12/2014, and is related to MCO written off loans (delay in 

repayment over 180 days) in the total amount of KM 21.6 million (as of 31/12/2014 

amounted KM 36 million), as well as interest and penalty interest for written off loans.  

 

2.2. Capital 

The MCOs’ total capital amounted KM 75.6 million with a growth rate of 9% if compared 

to 2014. The MCAs’ capital amounted KM 75.4 million or 99.7% out of total MCO capital 

and increased by 6.2 million or 9% (increase of undistributed profit, legally required 

reserves and founding capital of new MCA), while the MCF capital amounted KM 0.2 

million and decreased by 75%.  

MCOs’ capital structure can be seen from the following table: 

                     (in 000 КМ) 

DESCRIPTION 
31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

Index 
MCA % MCF % Total MCA % MCF % Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

Core Capital 42.272   61 772   98 43.044 43.272   57 195 98 43.467  101 

Agio (Issuance Premium) 0    0     0    0 0    0 0    0    0    0 

Undistributed Earnings 22.494   33     0 22.494 27.868   37 0    0 27.868  124 

Overage/shortage - income over  exp.   4    0    4     0 -11 -5 -   11 0 

Reserves Legally Required 3.479    5 13    2 3.492 3.764    5 8    4 3.772  108 

Other Reserves 393    1 0    0  393 495    1 6    3 501  135 

Total Capital: 68.638  100 789  100 69.427 75.399 100 198 100 75.597  109 
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Core capital amounted KM 43.5 million and increased by KM 0.4 million or 1% if 
compared to the end of 2014, where 99.5% of core capital is related to the MCAs. 

Apart from core capital, a significant source of capital is the MCAs’ undistributed earnings. 
The MCAs’ undistributed earnings amounted KM 27.8 million with a growth rate of 24% if 
compared to the balance as of 31/12/2014, out of which 96% is related to the largest MCA. 
The MCAs’ undistributed earnings consists of profits from previous years in the amount of 
KM 21.8 million and the current year profit in the amount of KM 6 million.  

At the MCF level, the net shortage of income over expenses is evident in the amount of KM 

11 thousand (shortage of income over expenses from previous period at one MCF is KM 13 

thousand, and from current period, a surplus of income over expenses is evident at two 

MCFs in the amount of KM 2 thousand). 

Reserves legally required amounted KM 3.8 million and increased by 8% in comparison to 

the end of 2014.  

Total MCOs’ investments in office space and other fixed assets and long-term investments 

in total amounted KM 43.1 million, constituting 57% of total capital (as of 31/12/2014 the 

share was 44%), while the legally prescribed limit is 50% of total capital. Prescribed limit 

was met by all MCOs, except the largest MCA (investments based on recapitalization of 

subsidiary legal person), for which the Agency previously issued an approval for temporarily 

overdraft with a deadline to align. 

 

2.3. Credit portfolio quality 

The MCOs’ basic business activity is extending micro credits (mostly to independent 

entrepreneurs and citizens with lower incomes, as well as the target group of MCO 

borrowers). As a rule, such group of users finds it difficult to borrow from banks since they 

are not able to provide the required documentation and meet the banks’ more strict lending 

terms. 

As of 31/12/2015, total loans of the MCO sector amounted KM 162.4 million and increased 

by 6% if compared to 2014. 

Net loans, consisting of total gross MCOs’ loans deducted by total MCOs’ loan loss 

reserves under regulatory requirement are shown in the following table: 

                      (in 000 КМ) 

No. DESCRIPTION/PERIOD 
31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

Index 
MCA MCF Total MCA МCF Total 

1 2 3 4 5=(3+4) 6 7 8=(6+7) 9=8/5 

1. Loans 153.115 777 153.892 161.586 775 162.361 106 
2. Potential Loan Loss Reserves 2.847 10 2.857 1.696 9 1.705 60 

3. Net Loans (1.-2.) 150.268  767 151.035 159.890 766 160.656  106 

 

Net loans amounted KM 160.6 million and increased by KM 9.6 million or 6% if compared 

to the end of 2014. Out of total net MCOs loans, MCAs loans amounted KM 159.9 million 

or 99.5% (as of 31/12/2014 they amounted KM 150.3 million), and MCFs loans amounted 

KM 0.8 million or 0.5% (as of 31/12/2014 they amounted KM 0.7 million). 

Sector and maturity structure of the RS MCOs loans is shown in the following table: 

                               (in 000 КМ) 

No

. 
Microcredit 

31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

Index ST 

loans 

LT 

loans 

Receiva

bles 

due 

Total 
ST 

loans 

LT 

loans 

Receivabl

es due 

 

Total 

 

1 2 3 4 5 
6=(3+4

+5) 
7 8 9 

10=(7+8+

9) 

11=10

/6 

1. To Legal Persons          

а)   Service industry 62 702 7  771 203 766 4  973  126 
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b)   Trade 172 670 6  848 35 544 3  582   69 

c)   Agriculture 16 106 0  122 16 81 0   97   80 

d)   Manufacture 71 675 17  763 75 807 7  889  117 

e)   Other 0 0 0    0 1 0 0    1    0 

 TOTAL 1: 321 2.153 30 2.504 330 2.198 14 2.542  102 

2. To Natural Persons          

а)   Service industry 1.316 11.500 75 12.891 1.254 12.059 51 13.364  104 

b)   Trade 874 5.231 47 6.152 634 4.376 28 5.038   82 

c)   Agriculture 5.761 58.884 193 64.838 6.428 62.132 159 68.719  106 

d)   Manufacture 303 3.073 31 3.407 268 2.396 32 2.696   79 

e)   Housing 155 1.153 1 1.309 175 1.275 2 1.452  111 

    

f) 

  Other 16.776 45.647 368 62.791 19.603 48.511 436 68.550  109 

 TOTAL 2: 25.185 125.488 715 151.388 28.362 130.749 708 159.819  106 

 GRAND TOTAL 

(1+2) 

25.506 127.641  745 153.892 28.692 132.947  722 162.361  106 

 

 

Based on the loan maturity structure, the share of long-term loans is dominant amounting to 

KM 132.9 million or 82% of total loans, and short-term loans amounted (with receivables 

due) KM 29.4 million or 18% out of total loans. Based on the sector structure, loans 

extended to legal persons amounted KM 2.5 million or 2% out of total loans with a growth 

rate of 2%, and loans extended to natural persons (small entrepreneurs included) amounted 

KM 159.8 million or 98% out of total loans with a rate of increase of 6%. 

Loans extended to natural persons are related to agriculture in the amount of KM 68.7 
million or 42% of total loans with an increase of 6%, service industry in the amount of KM 
13.4 million or 8% with an increase of 4%, trade in the amount of KM 5 million or 3% with 
a decrease of 18%, manufacture in the amount of KM 2.7 million or 2% with a decrease of 
21% and housing in the amount of KM 1.4 million or 1% with an increase of 11%, and 
other, with no specific purpose indicated in the amount of KM 68.6 million or 42% with an 
increase of 9%, all in comparison with the end of 2014.   

Receivables due are at a low level and amounted KM 0.72 million or 0.45% out of total 

MCOs’ loans (as of 31/12/2014 they amounted KM 0.75 million or 0.5% of total loans) and 

are mostly related to loans to natural persons. 

The RS MCOs’ loans extended to related persons amounted KM 150 thousand (as of 

31/12/2014 the amount was KM 199 thousand) and are related to three MCAs. 

Sector and maturity structure of total loans extended by the MCOs’ organizational units 

operating in Republika Srpska and having their head offices in the Federation of BiH, as of 

31/12/2015 can be seen in the following table: 

(in 000 КМ) 

 

No. Microcredit 

31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

Index ST 

loans 

LT 

loans 

Receivables 

due 
Total 

ST 

loans 

LT 

loans 

Receivables 

due 
Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6=(3+4+5) 7 8 9 10=(7+8+9) 11=10/6 

1. To Legal Persons          

а)   Service industry 42 530 4  576 35 228 4  267   46 

b)   Trade 116 372 5  493 24 169 1  194   39 

c)   Agriculture 0 20 0   20 0 7 1 8   35 

d)   Manufacture 39 102 0  141 4 36 1   41   29 

e)   Other 44 145 2  191 10 107 0  117   61 

 TOTAL 1: 241 1.169 11 1.421 73 547 7  626   44 

2. To Natural Persons          

а)   Service industry 2.012 22.429 2.801 27.242 2.894 21.033 119 24.046   88 

b)   Trade 639 5.027 2.268 7.934 542 3.662 25 4.229   53 

c)   Agriculture 2.399 38.187 1.531 42.117 3.952 37.265 138 41.355   98 
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d)   Manufacture 225 1.880 799 2.904 327 2.052 11 2.390   82 

e)   Housing 1.031 18.933 60 20.024 830 21.559 39 22.428  112 

    f)   Other 4.566 12.631 463 17.660 2.977 11.907 80 14.964   85 

 TOTAL 2: 10.871 99.087 7.921 117.879 11.525 97.476 413 109.414   93 

 TOTAL (1+2): 11.112 100.256 7.932 119.300 11.598 98.023  420 110.041   92 
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Total loans of the MCOs’ business units operating in Republika Srpska and having their 

head offices in the Federation of BiH amounted KM 110 million, with a decrease of 8% if 

compared to 31/12/2014 with the share of 40% of total sector loans (KM 272.4 million). 

Based on the sector structure, loans extended to natural persons amounted KM 109.4 

million or 99% with a decrease of 7% if compared to 31/12/2014, and loans to legal persons 

amounted KM 0.6 million or 1%, with a decrease rate of 56% if compared to the end of 

2014. 

Out of total loans, long-term loans amounted KM 98 million or 89%, while short-term 

loans, including receivables due, amounted KM 12 million or 11% out of total loans. 

Receivables due of MCOs’ business units having their head offices in the Federation of BiH 

amounted KM 0.4 million or 0.3% out of total loans and are mainly related to the loans 

extended to natural persons. 

Organizational units of the RS MCOs operating in the Federation of BiH extended a total of 

KM 57.3 million (as of 31/12/2014 the extended amount was KM 56.9 million) and are 

included in the RS MCO balance sheet. 

Total amount of microcredits extended to natural persons by all MCOs operating in 

Republika Srpska as of 31/12/2015 can be seen in the following table: 

            (in 000 КМ) 

 31/03/2015 Amount 

1. RS MCO 159.819 
 minus: MCO business units operating in FBiH 55.665 
 Total 1: 104.154 

2. FBiH MCO business units operating in RS 109.414 
 Total (1+2): 213.568 

 

The MCOs operating in Republika Srpska extended a total of KM 231.6 million of loans to 

natural persons. Based on the Bosnia and Herzegovina census for the year 2013, on the 

territory of Republika Srpska, the total population number amounted to 1,327 thousand, 

which indicated a credit indebtedness per capita of KM 161 (the same as of 31/12/2014).  

The MCOs are obliged to have their loan-based and all other receivables distributed in 

specific groups by implementing the delay in repayment criteria, and to separate adequate 

reserves for each group to cover the loan and other losses debiting operating costs. 

Reserves for loan and other losses are comprised of general and specific reserves. 

General reserves are calculated for “good loans” and other assets, where there is a delay in 

repayment from 1 to 15 days, and per rate of 2%.  

Specific reserves are calculated for all loans and other assets items for which, repayment 

delay is longer than 16 days. 

The amounts of receivables distributed in specific groups, and reserves calculated per such 

groups as of 31/12/2015 can be seen in the following table: 

             (in 000 КМ) 

No. Delay in Days 
Reserve 

Rate 

Loan 

Amount 

Interest Due Other 

Assets 

Items 

Amount 

Provisioning 

Total 

reserves 
Reserve 

Rate 

Interest 

amount 

Per 

 Loans 
Per 

Interest 

Due 

Per Other 

Assets 

Items 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8=(4х3)/100 9=6х5/100 10=(7х3)/100 11=(8+9+10) 

1. 0 0% 156.743 0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2. 1-15 2% 1.670 2% 16 39.353 34 0 787 821 

3. 16-30 15% 2.213 100% 27 0 333 27 0 360 

4. 31-60 50% 649 100% 17 0 324 17 0 341 

5. 61-90 80% 364 100% 12 0 291 12 0 303 

6. 91-180 100% 722 100% 38 346 722 38 346 1.106 

 Total:  162.361   110 39.699 1.704   94 1.133 2.931 
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Loans without repayment delay amounted KM 156.7 million or 96.5% out of total loans, 

while the amount of loans with repayment delay from 1 to 15 days was KM 1.7 million or 

1% out of total loans. Loans from these two groups are considered as good loans.  

Out of the MCOs’ total loans, the amount of KM 5.6 million or 3.5% of total loans (as of 

31/12/2014 KM 8.3 million or 5%) had a repayment delay exceeding one day. The largest 

amount of loans had a repayment delay of 1 to 30 days (KM 3.9 million or 2.4% out of total 

loans).   

Total amount of interest due was KM 110 thousand, and the largest amount was in the 

group with repayment delay of 16 to 30 days (KM 27 thousand) and in the group with 

repayment delay of 91 to 180 days (KM 38 thousand). 

Other assets items amount was KM 39.7 million and increased by 51% if compared to the 

end of 2014 (KM 26.3 million), and are mostly related to one MCA, based on the share in 

other legal persons capital. 

Total amount of reserves on all bases was KM 2.9 million, and decreased by 17% if 

compared to the end of 2014 when it amounted KM 3.5 million. 

In the same period, the MCOs’ business units operating in Republika Srpska and having 

their head offices in the Federation of BiH, for total loans in the amount of KM 110 million, 

the amount of loans with a delay in repayment exceeding one day was KM 2.7 million or 

2.5% out of total loans (as of 31/12/2014 it KM 12.7 million).  

Total amount of reserves calculated on all bases in the MCO business units from the 

Federation of BiH was KM 1.3 million. 

According to the RS MCO reports, in the period from 01/01/-31/12/2015, 344 

guarantors/co-debtors repaid KM4 294.1 thousand for 326 lots of loans or 0.5% out of total 

68,992 lots of loans to natural persons (in the period from 01/01/-31/12/2014, 595 

guarantors/co-debtors repaid a total of KM 442.9 thousand for 558 lots of loans to natural 

persons or 0.9% out of 61,915 lots of loans to natural persons). Out of total 344 

guarantors/co-debtors, the number of 325 guarantors/co-debtors is related to the largest 

MCA. 

Based on the MCO reports and in accordance with the Agency’s Decision on more detailed 

conditions and method of acting of microcredit organization upon client’s complaint, in the 

period from 01/01/-31/12/2015, the MCOs clients submitted a total of 8 complaints (1 

MCA, while other MCOs did not have any complaints recorded). 

There were 4 complaints by guarantors/co-debtors, 1 complaint was related to the interest 

calculated, 1 complaint was related to fees for lending activities and 2 complaints were 

related to the category “other”. 

The MCAs resolved 4 complaints, 3 were resolved negatively, while 1 complaint is still 

being processed. 

 

2.4. Weighted nominal and effective interest rates 

Effective interest rate on microcredit is a market price of such loans. 

Weighted nominal and effective interest rates are calculated for newly extended loans 

during the reporting month. 

Average weighted nominal and effective interest rates applied by the MCOs from Republika 

Srpska and the business units of MCOs from the Federation of BiH for 2014 and 2015 can 

be seen in the following table: 

 

                                                 
4 The amount of repayment by guarantors/co-debtors included all repayments made by guarantors instead of main debtors in the reporting 

period, regardless whether one or more installments were repaid, or loan repayment was taken over in continuity. 
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       (in%) 

No. DESCRIPTION 

I-XII 2014 I-XII 2015 

Average Weighted Interest Rates 

RS MCO 
FBiH MCOs’ 

Units 
RS MCO 

FBiH MCOs’ 

Units 

NIR EIR NIR EIR NIR EIR NIR EIR 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

1. Short-Term Loan Weighted Interest Rates 18,40 24,25 21,62 30,07 18,26 24,19 15,71 25,60 

1.1   Service industry 17,72 21,83 24,51 32,63 17,76 21,66 12,61 22,63 

1.2   Trade 16,32 20,69 23,47 30,74 16,98 20,53 15,99 25,94 

1.3   Agriculture 17,27 20,61 23,28 31,06 17,58 20,81 10,41 21,67 

1.4   Manufacture 15,89 20,41 25,05 32,89 15,83 19,68 13,63 23,20 

1.5   Housing 24,54 34,32 21,06 26,64 23,77 33,30 23,98 29,15 

1.6   Other 19,03 26,07 19,62 29,09 18,58 25,67 24,43 33,10 

2. Long-Term Loan Weighted Interest Rates 15,42 19,32 20,10 23,69 17,44 21,63 22,64 26,38 

2.1   Service industry 16,17 18,89 20,92 24,71 17,08 19,89 22,87 26,86 

2.2   Trade 15,77 18,68 21,32 25,29 16,38 18,88 23,23 27,77 

2.3   Agriculture 13,72 15,86 20,11 23,79 15,54 17,98 22,81 26,78 

2.4   Manufacture 15,12 17,73 21,93 26,70 15,89 18,21 23,97 29,33 

2.5   Housing 20,39 25,47 16,51 18,90 21,21 26,42 20,03 22,04 

2.6   Other 16,87 23,00 22,87 27,22 19,43 25,82 24,73 29,33 

3. Total Loan Weighted Interest Rates 16,44 21,00 20,38 24,87 17,75 22,57 21,01 26,20 

 NIR = Nominal Interest Rates  

EIR = Effective Interest Rates 

 

As of 31/12/2015, the RS MCOs increased their total average weighted effective interest 

rate (EIR) on loans by 1.57 percentage points if compared to 2014, due to the increase of 

EIR on long-term loans by 2.31 percentage points. EIR on short-term loans decreased by 

0.06 percentage points if compared to 31/12/2014. 

In the same period, the business units of MCOs from the Federation of BiH also increased 

their total average weighted effective interest rate on loans (by 1.33 percentage points), but 

still, they retained significantly higher interest rates than the ones applied by the RS MCO. 

Average weighted effective interest rate of MCOs from the Federation of BiH for the period 

from 01/01-31/12/2015 is higher than the same one in Republika Srpska by 3.63 percentage 

points (in 2014 such was higher by 3.87 percentage points). 

Average weighted effective interest rate of RS MCOs in the period from 01/01-31/12/2015 

ranged between 20.87% and 46.35%, and in MCO business units from the FBiH between 

21.19% and 36.69%. 

 

2.5. Income statement 

Income statement structure of the RS microcredit sector is shown in the following table: 

                  (in 000 КМ) 

DECRIPTION 
31/03/2014 31/12/2015 

Index 
MCA MCF Total % MCA MCF Total % 

1 2 3 4=(2+3) 5 6 7 8=(6+7) 9 10=8/4 

1. INTEREST INCOME AND SIMILAR INCOME         

a) Interest income and similar income 25.695 168 25.863 98,35 26.726 134 26.860   98  104 

b) Operating income 408 26  434    2 1.354 77  1.431   5   330 

2. TOTAL INCOME (1.a+1.b) 26.103 194 26.297  100 28.080 211 28.291  100  108 

3. EXPENSE          

a) Interest expense and similar expense 7.236 21 7.257   32 7.144 48 7.192   32   99 

b) Operating expense 14.438 167 14.605   65 14.772 151 14.923   67  102 

c) Cost of Loan and Other Loss Reserve 721 6  727    3 117 7  124    1   17 

4. TOTAL EXPENSE (3.a+3.b+3.c) 22.395 194 22.589  100 22.033 206 22.239  100   98 

5. EXTRAORDINARY INCOME 510 14  524  676 1  677   

6. EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSE 122 10  132  41 4   45   

TOTAL INCOME - EXPENSE (2+5-4-6) 4.096 4 4.100  6.682 2 6.684   

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 4.096  4.096  6.682  6.682   

TAX 638   638  651   651   
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NET PROFIT/LOSS 3.458    0 3.458  6.031    0 6.031   

INCOME OVER EXPENSE 

OVERAGE/SHORTAGE 

 4    4   2 2   

TOTAL FINANCIAL RESULT 3.458    4 3.462  6.031 2 6.033   

 
The main MCOs’ income was interest income amounting to KM 26.9 million or 95% of 
total income with a growth rate of 4%, while operating income amounted to KM 1.4 million 
or 5% and increased by 3.3 times if compared to the same period last year.  

Besides the total income generated from regular operations, the MCOs generated an 
extraordinary income in the amount of KM 0.7 million, generated mostly by collecting the 
written-off interest, default interest and court proceeding costs, which was mainly related to 
MCAs.   

Total expense amounted to KM 22.2 million with a rate of decrease of 2%, if compared to 

the same period last year. Interest expense per loans taken and similar expense amounted to 

KM 7.2 million or 32% out of total expense with a decrease rate of 1%. Operating expense 

amounted to KM 14.9 million or 67% out of total expense with a growth rate of 2% if 

compared to 31/12/2014, and was related to salary and contribution costs, office space 

costs, other fixed assets and utilities and other operating costs. Expenses for loan and other 

loss provisioning amounted to KM 124 thousand or 1% of total expenses and decreased by 

KM 603 thousand or 83% if compared to 31/12/2014. 

Extraordinary expense amounted to KM 45 thousand and consisted of fines paid, penalties 
and other, and was mostly related to the MCAs.  

As of 31/12/2015, net profit amounted to KM 6,031 thousand (three MCAs generated profit, 

while one MCA – newly established – generated negative result). As of 31/12/2015, MCFs had 

an income surplus over expenses in the amount of KM 2 thousand. As of 31/12/2015, at the 

level of MCO sector, a positive financial result was recorded in the amount of KM 6,033 

thousand.  
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III  LEASING PROVIDER SECTOR 

 

The Agency supervises the operation of leasing providers (hereinafter: LPs) through on-site 

examinations and based on reports which the LPs submit to the Agency in accordance with 

laws and by-laws of the Agency. 

As of 31/12/2015, one LP with its head office in Republika Srpska had a license for 

performing leasing provider activities.  

Three business units belonging to three associations for leasing activities with their head 

offices in the Federation of BiH had the Agency’s license to operate on the territory of 

Republika Srpska. 

 

1. FINANCIAL INDICATORS OF LPs OPERATIONS 
 

Reporting framework for supervision and monitoring of leasing providers’ operation 

consists of the following: 

- quarterly reports on the structure of receivables related to financial and operational 

leasing, on the largest debtors and sources of funds, and on the number and 

qualification structure of employees; 

- monthly reports on nominal and weighted interest rates. 

As of 31/12/2015, total number of employees in this sector was 23 with a rate of increase 

of 15% in comparison with 31/12/2014 (20 employees). The LP with head office in 

Republika Srpska had a total of 16 employees, while as of 31/12/2014 there were 14 

employees. In the business units of LPs with their head offices in the Federation of BiH 

there were 7 employees (as of 31/12/2014 there were 6 employees). Out of total number of 

employees in the LP sector, 21 employees were college and university degree graduates, 

while 2 employees had a secondary school diploma.  

As of 31/12/2015, leasing providers with head offices in Republika Srpska had a total 
balance sheet amount of KM 9.9 million (as of 31/12/2014 it was KM 13.3 million). 

Core capital of leasing providers with head offices in Republika Srpska was KM 2.4 million 
and increased by 0.8 million or 50% if compared to the end of 2014, due to the 
recapitalization conducted in May, November and December 2015. As of 31/12/2015, in the 
LPs capital structure the loss in total amount of KM 2.1 million was recorded, which was 
related to accumulated loss from previous period in the amount of KM 1.2 million and the 
loss from the current period in the amount of KM 0.9 million. The said loss reduced the 
amount of capital to KM 312 thousand, which is still above legally prescribed minimum of 
KM 250 thousand. 

The most significant item of balance sheet of LP from RS was financial placement in the 

amount of KM 8.8 million with a decrease of 27.8% (as of 31/12/2014, it amounted to KM 

12.2 million), and represented a share of 89.% out of total assets. These placements were 

long-term ones, since the law prescribes the minimum term of individual financial leasing 

agreement not to be shorter than two years. 
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The structure of receivables based on the RS leasing provider financial leasing, and 

financial and operating leasing by the units of leasing providers with head offices in the 

Federation of BiH is shown in the following table: 

 (in 000 КМ) 

No. DESCRIPTION 

31/12/2014 31/12/2015 

Index 
RS Leasing 

LP units from 

Federation BH 
Total 

RS Leasing 
LP units from 

Federation BH 
Total 

Financ. 

leasing 

Oper.le

asing 

Financ. 

leasing 

Oper.lea

sing 

Financ. 

leasing 

Oper.le

asing 

Financ. 

leasing 

Oper.leas

ing 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13=12/7 

А ITEM LEASED STRUCTURE      

 Personal Cars 3.414 1 20.201 2.421 26.037 2.565 0 11.324 3.969 17.858   69 
 Business Vehicles (terrain, 

and passenger transport.) 4.331 0 23.516 2.182 30.029 2.392 0 18.458 1.285 22.135   74 
 Machines and Equipment 4.106 0 19.681 0 23.787 3.551 0 37.827 0 41.378  174 
 Real Estate 302 0 329 0  631 269 0 155 0  424   67 
 Trains, Ships and Airplanes 0 0 0 0    0 0 0 0 0    0 0 
 Home Appliances 0 0 0 0    0 0 0 0 0    0    0 
 Other 34 0 12 0 46 21 0 0 0   21   46 
 Total: 12.187    1 63.739 4.603 80.530 8.798    0 67.764 5.254 81.816  102 

B LEASING RECEIVER STRUCTURE        

1.  Legal persons 9.600 1 58.127 4.603 72.331 7.147 0 64.994 5.253 77.394  107 
2.  Entrepreneurs  330 0 779 0 1.109 282 0 293 0  575   52 
3.  Natural Persons 1.898 0 4.286 0 6.184 1.191 0 2.222 0 3.413   55 
4.  Other 359 0 547 0  906 178 0 254 0  432   48 

 Total: 12.187    1 63.739 4.603 80.530 8.798    0 67.763 5.253 81.814  102 

 
As of 31/12/2015, total receivables based on both financial and operating leasing amounted 

to KM 81.8 million, with a growth rate of 2% in comparison with the previous year end.  

Receivables based on financial leasing amounted to KM 76.6 million. The RS LPs’ 

receivables amounted to KM 8.8 million or 11% with a decrease rate of 28%, while the 

business units of LPs with head offices in the Federation BiH recorded the receivables in 

the amount of KM 67.8 million or 89% with a growth rate of 6% in comparison with the 

previous year end.  

As for the items leased, the largest amount of receivables per financial leasing was related 

to machines and equipment in the amount of KM 41.4 million or 50.6% out of total 

financial leasing, with a growth rate of 74% if compared to the end of 2014, then vehicles 

for business operations in the amount of KM 22.1 million or 27.1%, and passenger vehicles 

in the amount of KM 17.9 million or 21.8% out of total financial leasing. 

Based on financial leasing receivables structure, the amount of KM 77.4 million (95%) was 

related to legal persons (86%) and increased by 7% if compared to the end of 2014, KM 0.6 

million (1%) to entrepreneurs with a decrease rate of 48%, KM 3.4 million (4%) to natural 

persons with a decrease rate of 45%, and KM 0.4 million with a decrease rate of 52% to 

other. 

Operating leasing by the LPs’ units from the Federation of BiH was evident and amounted 
to KM 5.3 million or 6% out of total leasing, with a growth rate of 14% in comparison to 
2014, and was entirely related to legal persons based on the receivables for business 
operation vehicles and passenger vehicles.  

As of 31/12/2015, the RS LP sector generated a negative financial resultat in the amount of 
KM 0.9 million. 

The LPs are obliged to monthly classify their receivables per financial leasing into groups, 

applying the delay in repayment criteria. Loss covering reserves are calculated for each of 

the above groups, on which the LPs report to the Agency on a quarterly basis.    
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The RS LPs’ total reserves were calculated for receivables related to financial leasing with a 

delay in repayment of one day or more. As of 31/12/2015, the RS LPs receivables under 

financial leasing with a delay in repayment amounted to KM 844 thousand or 10% out of 

total amount of financial leasing. Calculated reserves amounted to KM 310 thousand (as of 

31/12/2014, they were KM 217 thousand). Calculated reserves were related to the delay in 

repayment of financial leasing for movables. The largest amount of reserves was calculated 

on the basis of delay in repayment over 360 days (KM 299 thousand) and represented 96% 

of total calculated reserves. 

Receivables under financial leasing of the business units of LPs with head offices in the 

Federation of BiH with a delay in repayment of one day or more amounted to KM 14.8 

million or 22% of total amount of financial leasing of the business units of LPs with head 

offices in the Federation of BiH. Calculated reserves amounted to KM 378 thousand and 

were entirely related to the financial leasing for movables. The largest amount of reserves 

was calculated on the basis of delay in repayment over 180 days (KM 288 thousand). 

As of 31/12/2015, total off-balance sheet receivables of the LPs from RS amounted to KM 2.8 

million, and were related to undrawn loans (overdraft, VISA) in the amount of KM 1.9 

million, guaranties for obligations (pledge over immovables and movables, and cash deposit 

as leasing collateral) in the amount of KM 0.6 million and assumed irrevocable commitments 

for undrawn loans and placements in the amount of KM 0.4 million. 

Average weighted nominal interest rates and effective rates of leasing fees for financial 

leasing in 2014 and in the period from January to December 2015 applied by both the LPs 

of Republika Srpska and the business units of LPs with head offices in the Federation of 

BiH are shown in the following table: 

                 (in %) 

No. DESCRIPTION 

Average weighted interest rates Average weighted interest rates 

I-XII 2014 I-XII 2015 

RS LPs 
FBH LPs’ business 

units 
RS LPs 

FBH LPs’ 

business units 

  NIR LFER NIR LFER NIR LFER NIR LFER 

1. Based on Leasing Object:      

1.1. Personal Cars 6,74 15,10 6,89 9,82 4,43 12,87 6,12 8,96 

1.2. Business Vehicles  6,35 10,15 6,21 8,45 4,85 12,29 5,20 7,31 

1.3. Machines and Equipment 7,05 11,39 6,72 9,36 5,71 11,20 6,46 8,77 

1.4. Real Estate         

1.5. Trains, Ships and Airplanes         

1.6. Home Appliances         

1.7. Other         

2. Based on Leasing Receiver:         

2.1. Legal Persons 6,51 11,58 6,56 9,03 5,04 11,73 6,00 8,22 

2.2. Entrepreneurs  7,50 12,58 7,97 12,45 8,10 22,88 6,98 11,60 

2.3. Natural Persons 7,18 16,78 6,87 11,65 3,27 14,10 6,07 12,91 

2.4. Other 5,75 7,07       

Total Weighted Interest Rates 7.02 6,59 11,94 6,59 9,17 5,02 12,10 6,01 
NIR = nominal interest rate; LFER = leasing fee effective rate 

  

As of 31/12/2015, the RS LP decreased their nominal interest rate (NIR) by 1.57 percentage 

points in comparison with 2014, but the leasing fee effective rate (LFER) was still higher by 

0.16 percentage points if compared to 2014. Business units of LPs with head offices in the 

Federation of BiH decreased their leasing fee rates (LFER) by 0.73 percentage points. 
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CONCLUSION  

 
Taking into account the results generated in the operation of banks and other financial 

organizations in 2015, it could be stated that the RS banking system, despite slow economic 

activities and aggravated business conditions in the real sector (in 2014, liquidation 

procedure was initiated in one bank, and in this year provisional administration was 

introduced in one bank) as a whole retained stability, satisfactory liquidity and adequate 

capitalization.  

Banking sector and microcredit sector loans recorded a slight increase, while financial 

leasing of LP recorded a decrease if compared to 2014. The total banking sector deposits 

recorded a slight increase, where a significant trend of households deposit growth has also 

been continued in 2015.  

The share of non-performing loans and receivables in total loans increased if compared to 

the end of 2014, which still represents, and shall in the future, the biggest threat and 

challenge for the banking sector, and requires wider engagement of all relevant institutions 

in Republika Srpska and BiH.  

It is necessary for the future period to have banks and other financial organizations 

additionally direct their activities to the following: 

- first of all, prudent and high-quality of operations, to strengthen capital through new 

issues of shares and providing for all other types of supplementary capital, as well as to 

use profit for the purpose of capital growth; 

- monitoring the levels of receivables due, especially of non-performing loans, and 

undertake additional activities for efficient collection, and improving the early system 

warning for the deterioration of loan portfolio quality; 

- improving own risk management systems, especially credit risk; 

- separate adequate reserves for potential loan loss; 

- ensuring the growth and larger share of long-term sources; 

- improving assets management, and especially by means of cash funds with a goal of 

profitability growth; 

- strengthening internal control system and internal audit function ensuring the complete 

independence in work; 

- establishing and improving stress tests (especially impact on capital, credit and liquidity 

risk); 

- development of policies and procedures for adequate credit, operational and market risk 

management; 

- further improvement of payment transactions and strict application of policies and 

procedures for the prevention of money laundering and terrorism financing; 

- preparation and updating of own contingency and recovery plans; 

- strengthening the safety and protection of money in business premises and during 

transportation; 

- reduction of expenses and fixed assets; 

- strengthening of human resources and professional education in order to achieve better 

quality of relationships with clients, especially with small and medium enterprises, 

including new types of services; 

- strengthening the IT support and safety of IT systems; 
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- active participation in resolving the issue of client over-indebtedness, both natural and 

legal persons. 

Negative influence of the financial and economic instability on the real sector is evident, 

especially after the flooding in May 2014, and the consequences will make an inevitable 

impact on economy environment in which banks and other financial organizations are 

operating. 

In the future period, the tasks of the Agency shall be the following: 

- continuous supervision of banks and other financial organizations by means of 

submitted reports and on-site inspections; 

- first of all, continuous supervision of systemically important banks, since the most 

significant part of savings and other deposits is concentrated in them, all in order to 

ensure more efficient protection of deponents;  

- insisting on the strengthening of capital, primarily of banks which record above average 

asset growth and reduction of capital adequacy ratio, but also of other financial 

organizations; 

- enhancing the supervision of credit risk, primarily in terms of the adequacy of reserves 

for potential loan loss and adequacy of credit risk management; 

- taking action and adopting measures within the Agency competence in order to increase 

total lending activity which will be focused primarily on support to ecomony in the 

conditions of financial instability in Republika Srpska and region; 

- detailed asset quality review in banks with above average credit growth rate; 

- working on the regulation for problem bank resolution; 

- further development and improvement of bank supervision with the technical assistance 

of international institutions; 

- active role in protecting the rights of users of financial services; 

- improving bank “Stress tests” projects; 

- staff professional education and enhancement of capacity for efficient banking 

supervision, and further continuous IT development; 

- observing international banking and accounting standards (Basel Principles and 

European Directives) and incorporations of the same into domestic regulations; 

- implementation of FSAP (financial sector assessment program) mission 

recommendations for banking supervision and continuation of cooperation with relevant 

international institutions  

- continuation of adequate monitoring of payment transactions and banks’ activities in the 

prevention of money laundering and terrorism financing, and in that sense, improve the 

cooperation with other competent authorities; 

- activities aimed at maintaining confidence in the banking system;  

- further improving and establishing cooperation with bank supervisors, especially from 

those countries whose banks hold equity shares in the RS banks; 

- continue and improve cooperation with external auditors; 

- actively participate in the work of Committee for coordination of financial sector of 

Republika Srpska; 

- together with other competent authorities members of the Standing Committee on 

Financial Stability – SCFS, continue on the improvement of framework for crisis 

management and contingency plan updating, and continue to monitor systemic risks; 
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- continuation and improvement of cooperation with the Banks Association of BiH, 

Microcredit Organization Association of BiH and Leasing Provider Association of BiH. 

In order to maintain positive developments in the banking system, besides banks and other 

financial institutions, an important role belongs to the environment, primarily the economic 

one, judiciary, legislation, emphasizing the following activities that should be done: 

- hasten the adoption of adequate legal framework for the resolution of problem banks 
and non-performing loans; 

- improve cooperation between the members of Standing Committee on Financial 
Stability – SCFS; 

- hasten the completion of court proceedings, passing court decisions, collection of 

mortgage, which would directly influence the reduction of bad asset level; 

- establish legal framework for financial restructuring and consolidation of companies; 

- establish a good-quality basis of financial reports and data of legal persons and 

entrepreneurs; 

- continuously improving the legal and institutional framework towards achieving better 

financial discipline, and more efficient protection of the users of financial services. 
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BASIC DATA ON BANKS 

 

No. BANK HQ ADDRESS DIRECTOR PHONE FAX 

31/12/2015 

NET 

ASSETS 

(in 000 КМ) 

Number of 

employees 

1. Nova banka a.d. Banja Luka 
Kralja Alfonsa XIII br 

37A 
Milan Radović 051/333-300 217-256 1.628.448 670 

2. UniCredit Bank a.d.  Banja Luka Marije Bursać 7  Dalibor Ćubela 051/221-610 221-623 1.256.948 431 

3. NLB Razvojna banka a.d. Banja Luka Milana Tepića 4 Radovan Bajić  051/243-200 212-830 1.204.686 498 

4. 
Hypo Alpe Adria Bank a.d. Banja 

Luka 
Banja Luka Aleja Svetog Save 13 Goran Babić 051/336-500 336-518 797.041 514 

5. SBERBANK a.d. Banja Luka Jevrejska 71 Aleksandar Kesić 051/241-100 213-391 823.659 372 

6. Komercijalna banka a.d. Banja Luka Veselina Masleše 6 Srđan Šuput 051/244-701 244-710 267.247 147 

7. MF banka a.d.  Banja Luka Vase Pelagića 22  Sandra Lonco 051/245-111 245-145 242.902 182 

8. Pavlovic International Bank a.d. Bijeljina Karađorđeva 1 Ružica Janković 055/232-300 232-301 208.425 219 

9. 
Banka Srpske a.d. under Provisional 

Administration 
Banja Luka Aleja Svetog Save 61 

Petar Mićić, 

Provisional 

Administrator 

051/221-400 232-091 145.810 203 

 TOTAL:      6.575.166 3.236 
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BASIC DATA ON MCOs 

 

 

No. MICROCREDIT ORGANIZATION HQ  ADDRESS DIRECTOR PHONE FAX 

31/03/2014 

ASSETS 

(in 000 KМ) 

No. of 

employees 

1.  
MKD Mikrofin doo 

Banja Luka 
Banja Luka 

Vase Pelagića 22,  

Banja Luka 
Mladen Bosnić 051/230-330 051/230-330 200.679 266 

2.  

MKD Prvo penzionersko 

mikrokreditno društvo d.o.o. 

Banja Luka  

 

Banja Luka 

Ulica Kralja Petra I 

Karađorđevića 66,  

Banja Luka  

 

Mirjana Žirovac 

Mladenović 
051/238-000 051/238-001 6.605 10 

3.  
MKD Zdravo doo  

Banja Luka 
Banja Luka 

Bulevar vojvode Stepe 

Stepanovića 175B,  

Banja Luka 

Jelica Galić 051/490-777 051/490-782 5.547 14 

4.  MKD FinCredit d.o.o. Banja Luka 
Bana Milosavljevića 8, 

Banja Luka 
Dejan Mikerević 051/214-911 051/214-911 2.880 7 

5.  
MKF Igmin-Invest 

Banja Luka 
Banja Luka Tunjice bb, Banja Luka Aleksandar Mrakić 051/379-450 051/379-011 625 3 

6.  MKF Delta-Plus  Banja Luka Banja Luka 
Ulica Braće Mažar i Majke 

Marije 52, Banja Luka 
Marko Karapetrović 051/213-450 051/213-450 356 1 

 TOTAL:      216.692 301 
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BASIC DATA ON LEASING PROVIDERS 

 

 

 

No. LEASING PROVIDER HQ ADDRESS 
DIRECTOR/ 

Manager 
PHONE 

31/03/2014 

ASSETS 

(000 КМ) 

Number of 

employees 

1. 

Hypo Alpe-Adria-

Leasing 

d.o.o., Banja Luka 

Banja Luka Aleja Svetog Save 13 
Vilma Tunjić-

Juzbašić 
051/340-303 9.927 16 

 

 


